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FILE NO. 131034 RESOLUTION NO. 

[Forgivable Loan Agreement - California Department of Housing and Community 
Development - 2115 Jennings Street - $978,000] 

3 Resolution authorizing the Human Services Agency to enter into a $978,000 forgivaib!e 

4 loan agreement from the California Department of Housing and Community 

5 Development to reno.vate the leased premises at 2115 Jennings Street for use as a 100 

6 bed homeless shelter. 

7 

8 WHEREAS, There is a need for additional shelter beds to serve the homeless in the 

9 Bayview District; and 

10 WHEREAS, The Homeless Resource Center known as "Mother Brown's Kitchen" is 

11 located at 2111 Jennings Street and currently accommodates 80 homeless clients in chairs 

12 overnight; and 

13 WHEREAS, The Human Services Agency seeks to create a 100-bed homeless shelter 

14 in the adjacent building at 2115 Jennings Street to replace the overnight chair 

15 accommodations with shelter beds; and 

16 WHEREAS, The combined 2111-2115 Jennings Street facilities will provide both 

17 resource center services and 100 shelter beds at the two adjoining buildings in the Bayview 

18 District; and 

19 WHEREAS, The Human Services Agency, under the authority and with the approval of 

20 the Human Services Commission, has applied for and been granted an Emergency Housing 

21 and Assistance Program Capital Development forgivable loan (11-EHAPCD-7974) from the 

22 State Department of Housing and Community Development in the amount of $978,000 for the 

23 rehabilitation and conversion of 2115 Jennings Street into a 100-bed· homeless shelter; and 

24 WHEREAS, The State Department of Housing and Community Development requires 

25 a resolution from this Board authorizing the Human Services Agency to enter into the 

Mayor Lee 
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1 forgivable loan agreement and execute the loan documents in order to release the forgivable 

2 loan; and 

3 WHEREAS, The terms of the forgivable loan prohibit including indirect costs in the 

4 project budget; now, therefore, be it 

5 · RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in 

6 the project budget; and be it 

7 FURTHER RESOLVED, Thatthe Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the 

8 Executive Director of the __ Human Services Agency to execute any and all agreements or other 

9 documents necessary to secure the forgivable loan for the purpose of renovating 2115 

10 Jennings Street into a 100-bed homeless shelter in compliance with the conditions required to 

11 secure forgiveness of the loan. 

12 

.3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

. 20 

21 

22 

23 

- 24 

Recommended: 

oJpartm~nt Head 

**Name of Supervisor/Committee/Department** 
SOARD OF SU!i'cRVISOICS . 

. Approved: 

5937 

V:ix-/~ 
Mayor 

Controller 

Page 2 

9/30/2013 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA- BUSINESS. TRANSPORI" "'lN AND HOUSING AGENCY-

DEPARTMEN'f OF HOUSING A~ .... COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DIVISION OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
! soo Third Street, Suite 390 
P.O. Box 952054 
Sacramento, CA 94252-2054 
(916}322-1550 _.· 
Fax (916} 327 -6660 

January 9, 2012 

Mr. Trent Rhorer 
Exe·cutive Director 
San Francisco Human Services Agency 
.170 Otis . 
San Francisco, CA 94103 

( 

Re: Award Announcement Letter - Contract #11-EHAPCD-797 4 
Bayview Shelter 
2115 Jennings Street, San Francisco, CA 94124 

Dear Mr. Rhorer: 

EDMUND G. BROWN JR .. Governor 

I am pleased to inform you the Department of Housing and Community Development 
(Department) has awarded San Francisco Human -Services Agency a $978,000 _loan 
from the Emergency Housii:ig Assistance Program Capital Development (EHAPCD) 
deferred loan program. This award letter is for the project located at 2115 Jennings·· 
Street.. 

This commitment ,is conditioned on compliance with the requirements of .all applicable 
statutes and guidelines of the EHAPCD Program, as well as any conditions stipulated in 
the contract documents, which will be forwardE?d to you. See Attachment A for Special 
Conditions. Please note that the Department does not have authority to disburse any 
funds until all required agreements are fully_ executed. 

The mission of the Department is to preserye and expand safe and affordable housing 
opportunities and promote strong communities for all Californians. The EHAPCD 
Program provides loans for acquisition, construction, rehabilitation and/or ·ADA 
accessibility improvements of sites providing emergency shelters, transitional housing, 
and safe havens for homeless persons. 

We look forward to working with you on· this project. If you have any questions, please 
contact Rebecca Matt, EHAPCD Program Manager, at (916) 324-6754. 

Sincerely, 

102~---Guerd;~~key 
Acting Deputy Director 

Attachment 
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· . sfafe of Ca!lrornia Business~ Transportation, and Housing Agency' 

' . . . -

Department of Housing and CommunifX Development Committee Meeting Date: 01/05112 . 
. . . . Acti~n lt~m: JR{J'.~l\\Z.~$~!'. · 

( "!ergency Housing arid Asslst~nc~ i;>rogra_m_- Capital D~yelopmen~ {EHAP_CD)-20·11/2q1? Projec~ ~ep9rt _ 

~{~;g:~~!: F'1rm-w~µ'~'"'i?~ ~~Q~ ~·~Mii~{~l=t~~i~i~ 
MaJliii.g Aqdr~s·$: 
A.uf~B:ri~~ci .R~P;~sent?tive.: 
Ap?iJ~arit .~ori~~'?t: : h~iL 

, Pfogran't'F{~·pf$'~E!rita:uve: (ffi~!l)J, 
. • • - -. " . • !~;-;.:-: • .,.:-;;.:::-,, 

Pfofoct Desc·rib"tion: 

h 

~L.,'.~:ir;_n::~f,(3t~~.;~ No"n-recu rring cost . ~ . 

· ~~~ ~;:i~:t~o~,, · t~~iil~I ~~~~~ci ~~~v;;d~~tlrl 
Urban No"n-Urban · · {t~:i Total Cost/Bed: ~:):_( ~1:'8'0"' . 

P~~:ci;?;:~; ·. ' "':',%~~~~.:;~~~~~;~;\f1~~fe Ha~!~1~t"1' La::i~\iiw,l~~i~;hotcil'.kil 
~everage==$1 EHAPCP dollar: : i$,Q;Q.qSti'.~~~~,:\f,~ Otber' Dollars · · . 
Consfructfon P.~~lO~f-Fund!og: {list in orde'r of pcisitlon). lncl.tide any loan¢ Us~ed on pr$1,irji'. 
source . Lien Po'sition status · Amount Terrhs 
EHAPCD Loan . -- : g,&t;j} Year - 3% Fo,rgivable Loan 

rf~t~fiW.~~~ffo~il:r l~i.& . . ·
0

.::~;~~:~{tfk'''"-·-;i~ 
Perlpaneht.F1.mding: 
sour~e · · 
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st,at~ of g"aliforni~ . . 
Departtnerjt of Housing and Community Devetopmen.t 

. I . 

Business, 1 ransportation, and Housing Ag?ncy 
· committee Meeting Date: 011os112 · 

· Aetic?n Item: W~Jf;~fcWn~:ff 

}. 

,.,t~~ 

.. ·' ' .... ,~f~i~t~!~i~r~ffiyJl}~\';i''!:tiE:'.'i!:ti\:t?:tA1.lj;'J.~~;ITit~·:K'A'{1~n;~~~~'.:1!1;~'ff i:;F~~~~w~~~1@;m:t~~W~f~~mrn:;2?;~t;f;~;~:;];m;j~jt}.~Y'~t~IT~1~i;!;:~;'.!(l~\ 
·-.cost~: 

i~1~~1i~r~~:t;~1~:.i~~tff J;1;~';:~:t1\:~:.;;w~~%m1r i~ini~~1~:?riffi/i'.~f;i~;~1~N1Jrr:tm~1;i1~JWITis§t~~Hl!~§~~~1~~tiW£~11:~~1g~~{i;i,'.,1i;;~wtr~tr~]~-l · 
rhresMld score~.·: 

-·-1.· .. 

'· :.•.:, ·-.. · ... - · .. 

App!J~g[.it-_Cap~9)lity._ : · 
I!fipa:cf ~'rld Effecfive.ness cosf EffiCiencf · · 
ot8/$tatewide Priortlies 

~ ... '• '.· 

TOTA!-

1000 Maxihnxm 
-~9Jnis.· 

43.0 
200 
226 
156 

·275 
195 
150 
15.0 

i.fo .. 

This project report is subject to the general condftio1is attached hereto and incorporated herein !Jy this reference 
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S_tat~ of California 
Department of Housin~· cind Community Development 

1meless Capital beveloprria-nt Sources and.Uses Statem·e·rnt 
·.·- .... .·. . . ,;•· ... ·.· . .. . ... 

T#J~.1 
P~oJ~ct 

o.~v~!Qiltt.1.e.1tt sutjg~,t_: .- c.9$t__.. 
~A.fu.R.ic_6'st1Xc'oiJfs1:tior{·_. :· ··,_ '~~,-:. 
1,a.ria q~~i'~~v~1~r '.'· 

. ' :sit~' iirl. rd\;emenl -Cb~ts' 
· s'ci6t8i~CA,;c _. ti'f_sitioHcait.S 
(:qiis'tdl)cYioNfREHABiiit 

Thedn'B.1 & Maist.ut~._conifo! 
__ , ·_:, rluhi!Jiif 

~- ' 

. _ rt . =:;. · E1~·ctriC:~1 
sJbtblar Rehabilitat'iori cost 
0-if-lifrfcosis: · 
·-,wi.t.on~i;len_fal .. 
.ii orfo1surv:e s 

. -~. ~}( _ .. ' :' . 

. -. R.erird{P.rocessin Fees If[]:'.' 
, -~A~t1btofa1·ott1er·co5ts 1~~~; 

VEL'6PER''costs1A6MfN: i.':M 

subi¢r~f At · ~isrt~on.'fJti~t;;-::,, ·":·F-­

. CCiN~TRli'cfrot;iik°EfiA~'iliTAl) ' 

-.-herrnal & MoistUr~-·cohtfo1 ' 
·p1um6iri'<· ·-···· 

_,J;HAPCO. ·: 
.•. ·. ,_ ... 

·.•. 
~ - ··.~: •• '. • •• - '.!-..:.- ~ ;' •. : • 

. . . 
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9l(:lte of California 
Department of Housing and Community Di?velopment 

'crual $f\;tement of 0 erations ·Or ai1\zation 

F.LM~;:i:;9.i~fo[tµes!B/feti~_IF.es. 
@~t§~t '~Oi'lV~~~rn~fit 1n.c9rne , 
·af4n!~JA:~M~~~iqtf1l' . · ~·~ _ .· 
1 P.t~r9ovWhi:ii~.ntai;,R__ev~nu~s-f E?'. 
1 rit?r9C?'vefofi\~~t~1 :R¢\i~J~µ_es.:st_a 
qj~f§§~ 'tti:$i?J'xi~E?$ : · .·· · 

Ai~f P'aYrn~nts ~ . 

3 FYs Prior 
(7/o'~ _~s109) 

2 FYs Prib.r 
(7 /09·6/10) 

· 1 FY l'rior 
(7/10-6/11) 

( Y.~r~µf,Rrograrns · . 
-Ati¢f _9'lippon ~-.¢~re: of Pers9n~;1~;1~tiq;~~;;~~f;fli;Wm : 

N(afoti~1~_~, ~upp)!.~s ·•· 

Net income o/o .. 
{Net 1nc0n\eir~i~1 R~v~nu~)'-"'~-"-"-;,;,;..o..-=-'-'-'-""""'"""'~""""'-'-""'"""";;:;.:.i.. 

Guid¢1hte: Netfocome sh~uld be· 

( 
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State of California 

Department of Housing and Community D~veloph:ient 

ORGANilZATION'$ HISTOR!CAl,.. FINANCIAL SU(vYMARY 

Unrestricted Net Assets/ . . .... . 

Total Assets - . 

Guicleli_ne: Percent of Unrestricted net assets sho~ld be reater thari 25%. 

,-
Current A~s,,ets/ . _ _ 
[(Total O_rg·anlzatlon Expense:s -
Depr~Ciation ·ahd _A_rnortization)/12] 

= Expense C_overage 

3 FYs Prfor ·2 FYs Prior 

Guicfelfrie: Ex- ense covera e should lb~ reater than 3 months. 

Current AssetS/ 
Current Liabilities 

= Current Ratio 

3 FYs Prior 

#DIVl_Ol 

Guideline: Current ratio should be reater than 1.0. 

Pages 
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Business, Transpqrtation and Housing_Agehcy 

· C~mmittee M:;~~~ -l~e~~:- .f f~Iii~l~~t:~-~ 
State of Califo_rnia 
Department of Housing and Cominuhity Development 

( 
· 3 r-ys- _Prfor. ·. ~ FYs Pflof · · 1 FY Prior 

Private'o·o~naticins: 
: ~"'- ! '. :;. ;.:·..-. .. , ·, '·-- · ... .., ' . ·. . ~- . 

~n~ntAss!~t~iic£:i:·i-
\._ ;<W {for dirept .~n~rit s_ervi¢es) 

Ad_(hi~fW~~tori (incl. Adm.i_n. staff})~~:r~{li 
· Maintenalice -.. ··_ .. ,., .... •. ·_ .. 

UtHltieS--'-.'-. 
: ; __ ~ .· ···-· . · ... 

Acc0urj_ting & Legal. 

:)Y~~f ~~Dirc~ !F>ri~_b1P.~i ~).nfaA~:1> !Ft:tEBtiiifi!Zft~~~ 
· .. ~-~· ... ~- -... -·· ... -~~CA$H~-~_LQ_W ~J~t~tfuTufk~tA~K~!! 

· Go(~-~-1.i!l~f .:c~~v flo.i.r, s1r~uJdJJ_~ p'~?'$i~W~ .<:i.~ -~--- ,.,,_. ~-'-'----'~"""--~;_,.......'-----~ 
· Ptt~f?~fYi¢~ qoy~ta.tf~J~~l!fi 1*i~91Wfillftl.~¥. 'tlfmtlL~"""" ~WJi~J21Y&!§'.~i illk'll1!JJ.i 

' . . . 
t~i~!~J2filMWii · 

GyJCie\jrie: . b~bt Coyefitg1f Ratios sh_ciu!g.he ·gfeater t~_ah-~1~1·o~. :- . 
1. NcJ"rc,yenue or expenses for Ser\.ice"s - - . . 

( 
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State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

Department of Housing and Community Development com~me~ M;:~:~ 1~:~~: ~l~r~,,:;:~~11! 
.Cash Flow Statement of 0 eratic:ins Facij!it ~Ph sical Pl<!.nt 011[ _ 

3FYs 2fYs - 1FYs 
Prior Prior - Pribr .. 

REVENUES:.· 
Private: Donations : 
Locar Government:· 
Sfote·.:.:. E:HAP 
s_tate define · 
FEMA 
F.eCfetaL define 
Rental Income 

Euiidraisln 
Miscelianeowf define) 

EXPENSES~· 

Taxe.s. ':'! 
Insurance -· 
Staff· fotdi'rect Client 
Aominisffatidn · 
Maintena·nce 
Utilities· 

Accciuhting~&'Legal · 
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( 

San Francisco Human Seivices Agency 
Bayview Shelter 
11-EHAPCD-797 4 

Attachment A 
Special. Condition(s) 

( 

1. This Special Condition only impacts and is applicable to projects with 
Redevelopment Agency (RDA) involvement. The Supreme.Court recently rendered 
its decisio.n on the validity of ABX1 26 Dissolution & ABX1 27 Voluntary Continuation 

. . 

Program RDA bills. As a result, prior to the Department issuing an Estoppel Letter 
or Sta11dard Agreement, a Project Sponsor or Applicant must submit acceptable 
project modifications related to RDA involvement to the Department for approval. 
RDA involvement includes but is not limited to: site control; subsidies; land 
donations; capital contributions; organizational structure/partnership; construction 
financing; and, pennanent financing. Such project modifications must be addressed 
with documentation from the project Sponsor/Applicant prior to an Estoppel Letter or 
, Standard Agreement, but in no case later than 60 days from the day of a 
Department Award Letter. Prior to the expiration of 60 days from date of the Award 
Letter, Sponsor or Applicant may request an extension from the Acting Deputy 
Director of the Division of Financial Assistance. 

2. Applicant must-provide an __ "as is" and "as compl~ted" appraisal before closing. 
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OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 

SAN FRANCISCO 

EDWIN M. LEE 
MAYOR 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

DATE: 

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

\L.Mayor Edwin M. Le~ 

~ Authorization to enter into a forgivable loan agreement with the California 
Department of Housing and Community Development- $978,000 
Forgivable Loan To Convert 2115 Jennings Street Into A 100-Bed 
Homeless Shelter 

October 22, 2013 

Attached for introduction to the Board of Supervisors is the resolution authorizing the 
Human Services Agency to enter into a $978,000 forgivable loan agreement from the 
California Department Of Housing And Community Development to renovate the leased 
premises at 2115 Jennings Street for use as a 100-bed homeless shelter. 

I request that this item be calendared in Budget and Finance Committee on October 30, 
2013. 

Should you have any questions, please contact Jason Elliott (415) 554-5105. 

I ' 

r:.J 
-~ 

'-··' 

- .. 'u' 

f'-.i ,...- '-~-

'·: ·-· 
::-__:. -~r"1 

r_ .. J 

,.<) 

1 DR. CARL TON B. GOODLETT PLACE, ROOM 200 
SAN FRANCISCO, C~l6~1A 94102-4681 

TELEPHONE: ~ '1'5) '554-6141 
/3/03~ 



Member, Board of Supervisors 
District 10 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: 
Wednesday, July 17, 2013 
Contact: Office of Supervisor Malia Cohen, ( 415) 554-7671 

. ***STATEMENT*** 

City and County of San Francisco 

PROPOSED HOJ\fELESS SHELTER IN THE BAYVIEW 

The United Council of Human Services has been a key service provider in the Bayview 
community for over twenty years. I am grateful for the essential services they provide to our 
most vulnerable community members. 

Earlier this year the Mayor's Office proposed to build a new homeless shelter at 2115 Jennings 
Street that would provide shelter beds for homeless individuals. After a thoughtful and engaging 
community process an agreement has been reached to not move forward with the proposed 
shelter at this time. · 

. I will continue to advocate and partner with homeless service providers in our City. As a 
member of the Board of Supervisors I have supported funding for homeless services, eviction 

·prevention and affordable housing. I remain committed to supporting Mother Brown's Dining 
Room in their efforts to care for some of the neediest members of our community. 

City Hall • I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place • Room 244 • San Francisco, California 94102-4689 • (415) 554-7670 
Fax (415) 554-7674 • TDDfITY (415) 554-5227 •E-mail: malia.cohen@sfgov.org 
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Bayview Homeless Warehouse 

• The proposed location is near Martin 
Luther King Pool and one of Bayview's 
few playgrounds for children. 

• Warehousing the homeless in an 
industrial district is inhumane. 

c:n • This project plans to move the homeless 
~ from downtown to areas where they will 

be invisible. 

• Over 1400 Bayview residents and 
dozens of local busines_ses oppose the 
warehous·e p"roposal. 

·-~);'; 

~l 
•: lirnr.i.~J'I i ~Id' r:r,pk-11 



Bayview youth at risk 

• Bayview has the highest 
density of children in San 
Francisco, but few safe 
playgrounds 

• Children see guests of 
U'I soup kitchen drinking at co 
U'I 
N MLK Park 

• Pool users have their cars 
broken into daily. 

• Poor role models for at-
risk kids 

. ~· ·~··;~::-.;.-.,,,,. /.,. 

~@',i\Ch1ldren of W9f1<1ng 
~f',:;!, -.·• : .. · Class Families -
""-.~~ 

;,,'fS'1!:0L<···:~Wd Help 



Industrial Zone Dangerous to the. 
Homeless 

• Industrial zone intended to 
separate residences and 
businesses. 

--- -- --· . - . - -- - -- --

• Businesses close to the site-
use forklifts and have 
extensive pickups and 

C11 deliveries by large trucks. co 
C11 
w 

• Nearby companies vent 
solvents to the atmosphere. 

• A 1986 Bayview industrial 
explosion leveled an entire 
block. Fortunately, nobody 
lived there. 
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Density of Poverty in Bayview is 
Already Too High 

ttt - . -

~ ~ ~ ~ ~· 
San Francisco 

ttt 
tttt 

t t t tt 
tt t t 
ttttt 
~~~~~ 

Bayview 

• Bayview houses over 21 homeless 
people per thousand residents, while the 
rest of the city houses only 3 homeless 
people per thousand residents. 

• No reason to believe that Bayview 
needs additional beds for the homeless. 

-3 beds / 1 ooo· residents > 21 beets / 1000 residents 

-co ·-
:> en t:: 
;;;is en co 
Q) Q) c. ·- - ............. 
~ Q) C> 
co E c: 
""' 0 ·­..... :c en 

~ 
0 
:c 

Mercy Housing (opened September 2013) 6600Third Street 

Providence Church Shelter 1651 McKinnon Ave 

Rose Home 1221 Newhall Street 

All Hallows Community 1711 Oakdale Ave 

Bridge Housing 5600 Third Street (16% of complex) 

Angels of Arms 1150 Palau Ave 

Hope House Various Addresses, Bayview 



Need a location-agnostic resolution and 
additional time 

Please: 

1) Make the resolution 
location-agnostic. 

~ 2) Table this resolution for 
01 

30 days to give time for 
additional dialogue and . 
investigation. 

• Over 1400 Bayview residents and 
dozens of local businesses oppose the 
current warehouse proposal. 

• Making the resolution location-agnostic 
will help to keep options open with 
regard to project location. 

• This project would help to move the 
homeless from downtown and into 
Bayview - this is extremely controversial 
- resolution should not mention either 
neighborhood or address. 



Granting Agency Says Location can be Changed 

• The application was made with a 
specific location in mind, but the 
granting agency says that the 

(]1 

co 
(]1 

m 

- - . -

funds can be moved if necessary, 
the city just needs to submit a 
letter requesting a site change. 

• -The HSA has held this proposal 
since 2011; no need to rush now. 

Info from EHAPCD (granting org.) 

Q: These grant/forgivable loan applications 
were made based on the construction of a 
facility at a specific location. If a recipient 
organization finds that the proposed location 
is inappropriate, can these funds be used to 
construct a facility at a different location? 
What is the process for allowing these funds 
to be used at a different location? 

A: The process is to submit a letter· 
requesting a site change and justification for 
the site change. We will also need sources 
and uses and budgets to see that the costs 
associated with the new site. are sufficient 
and that our lien position remains the same 
as was approved by loan and grant. 

- Rebecca Matt, EHAPCD Program Manager 



Allow Time for a Broader Discussion 
& Investigation 

• Bayview already has a large amount of housing for the homeless - there is no reason to 
believe that it needs more. · 

• One community should not be asked to carry so much of the city's burden on poverty, drug 
addiction and homelessness -- the burden of caring for the homeless must be shared across 
all districts of San Francisco. 

01 • The HOPE SF proposal was not discussed with any citizen organization, merchant group or 
~ community advocacy group prior to the announcement of a planned expansion in February 

of 2013. 

•Community input offered at the discussions that did take place was ignored. Alternative 
locations were offered but SF HOPE never followed up. 

• This is a new shelter, not an expansion - while "Mother· Browns" has 80 chairs, their 
quarterly reports show that only 2-3 people seek a place to sleep there on an average day. 
(Many more people go to watch TV before going back to the nearby Providence Shelter to 
sleep.) 



Please make the resolution location­
agnostic and table for further discussion 

WHEREAS, There is a need for additional shelter beds to serve the homeless in the Bayview District San Francisco; 
and · 

WHEREAS, The Human Services Agency seeks to create a 100-bed homeless shelter in the adiacent buildina at 
2115 Jenninas Street to reolace the overniaht ch~ir ~ccomodatinnR vlith RhAltFff hAdE::; and 

WHEREAS, The Human Services Agency, under the authority and with the approval of the Human Services 
Commission, has applied for and been granted an Emergency Housing and Assistance Program Capital 
Development forgivable loan (11-EHAPCD-7974) from the State Department of Housing and Community 

en Development in the amount of $978,000 for thA rAhnhilitntinn nnrl r.nnvArRinn of ?11 fl IAnninnR StrAAt intn n 1 ()() hArl 

~ homeless shelter; and 
CX> 

WHEREAS, The State Department of Housing and Community Development requires a resolution from this Board 
authorizing the Human Services·Agency to enter into the forgivable loan agreement and execute the loan documents 
in order to release the forgivable loan; and 

WHEREAS, The terms of the forgivable loan prohibit including indirect costs in the project budget; now, therefore, be 
it 

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the project budget; and be it 

. FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Executive Director of the Human 
Services Agency to execute any and all agreements or other documents necessary to secure the forgivable loan .fer 
the purpose of renovating 2115 Jennings Street into a 100 bed homeless shelter in compliance with the conditions 
required to secure forgiveness of the loan. 



POTRERO BOOSTERS 
NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION 

SERVING TftE HILL SINCE 1926 

October 29, 2013 

Budget and Finance Committee 
San Francisco Board of Supervisors 
1 Dr. Carlton 8. Goodlett Place 
Sam Francisco, CA 94102 

Delivered via email. 

Dear Supervisors Farrell, Mar and Avalos: 

The Rorrer() BO~t¢:f'.S·isupPQr't~'aW.iewRe.$!~~ots improving Their Environment ("BRITE") in their 
stariQ'. against tl')e.c9rjs~r1,1cf~on ·gf~r 1.0Q' b~ shelter at 2115 Jennings Street. About a dozen years 
ago, ·th~:. B6ostei'S gnd .pth~r n~ig~bprl:iopd ass«iations on Potrero Hill fought a similar shelter 
plarit'ied for illlnC>is· StieeFin·D6gpi;itQh, We: oppose:~f that shelter because we concluded (l) that it 
was unfair tor tlie:.developihg.$:outhe~s,t~m n~lg(Jborhoods of the City to shoulder an excess· of the 
burdi'M! otproviding sooiat sei:'iii~slo ~e.hom:f#Jess and (ii) tha,t housing shelters failed to provide 
satisfactor'Y support resources for our homeless population. Those reasons, sadly, still hold true 
~~ . 

BRITE's research demonstrates that the Bayview hoµse$ :~f'dl$pr¢?.ert!ltlhate:-Share of:'Uie C!tys, 
horn el ess population. BRITE' s research further demon;;tr:at® lhat: :tne · Clty f acks a'.' Cl~ar strategy 
to bring people out of homelessness. Tlii's stat~, Qf ~ffaft:$ i~ wn.f$1irJO" the $ayviewj 'to lhe Clfy'§ 
homeless and to the organizations that serve them.. Whi!~ :th.~ CiW' Is'. ~XJ).endilig .'Sfgnificaht 
resources to 'clean-up' Market Street, 1t ~pp~a~s' that; it 1$ :~P1.11Sf Utt!e: to< prate.et t~e many 
organizations along Market Street and in Jh~ 't~nc:I\:lrfQln. th~l prpvicie· s:O,pport to our at,.,risk 
population. In light of these conditions, it is simply wrong to move today's Tenderloin to another 
neighborhood lacking appropriate infrastructure and struggling with its own quality of life issues. 

We agree that no on& Shoiildl:ie foi'cea to sit in a chair instea.d of having a bed overnight, and that 
the City's current ovcemight';aooommodations for the homeless are sadly inadequate, particularly 
for homeiess LGBT, S$n10r, or disabled' people. Adding more shelter beds - insecure, and often 
unsafe - is not the:aj:iproprlate-Soltititiit We would support the creation of supportive housing 
environments. But expanding a poorly-designed shelter model in an industrial area, far from clty 
services, just exacerbates problems for both existing Bayview residents and for the population 
such shelters claim to serve. 

We request that the City continue working with BRITE, other stakeholders in the area and with us 
on more productive solutions to our housing and homelessness crises than this misguided 
proposal. 

.st5t~ JR.Eppler . . 
· · President 

Potrero Boosters Neighborhood Association 

Cc: Victor Young, Clerk. 

1459 EIGHTEENTH ST PMB 133 •SAN FRANCISCO, CA• 941.07 

5959 
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Overview 

• A sudden 190°/o increase in the 2011 
unsheltered District 1 O Homeless Count is the 
primary reason given for building warehouse 
housing for the homeless in Bayview. 

• Documents provided by the Human Services 
Agency's Investigative Division show that the 
District 10 count was dramatically overstated. 

• Key portions of the count were conducted at 
the United Council of 1-luman Services' 
Bayview location. u·cHS stands to benefit from 
$6.5 million in funding due to the proposed 
development. Their involvement in the count is 
a clear conflict of interest. 

• The Government Audit and Accountability 
committee should audit the 2011 homeless 
count. 

J 
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How the Homeless Count Works 

• Volunteers go through the city's streets 
counting homeless individuals who are. on 
the street at night - the unhoused 
homeless. 

• Results are entered into tally 
sheets, which are then aggregated 
to produce a total count. 

• Those in transitional apartments and shelters 
- the housed homeless -- are counted 
separately. 

• Based on San Francisco's $200 million 
annual homeless support budget, each 
homeless person counted is worth over 
$31,000 per year in fundingb. 

asan Francisco Plan to Abolish Chronic Homelessness, Ten Year Planning Council, 2004 
bcalculated from 6436 homeless individuals in 2013 San Francisco Homeless Count. 
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2011· Homeless Count Results 

.Fig:ure 5: ·e:ns.h.eltered Ho:meless Cou:irrt ~o·pr.lllaUo:n by Dlstrh:t a.nd FaniUy Status (2.0l l} 

11 I 24 I 41 41 
cnty o·f~n 25 0 2 
Francis.co 

27 

f;otal 1 ~:e:o.2 95 1.·12·9· :3,,11fi 

% of T·Dtal £.l)'l'I 60_·6% .3.1% 36 4c-· ". ll'J 

S.:x.irr.e: &m Ff'a!1cis>00 Human S~rvices AqienCt/. (l{J11 J. Sa1~ Franc!Sco :IJY.ishe.~ered .H..ime.res.s: Clumt. S.an FrancM:..";O, CA 

SF HSA claimed 1151 
unsheltered homeless in District 
1 O for 2011. 

This information was used to 
obtain a grant from CA HCD to 
build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview's industrial district. 
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Huge Change in 010 Homeless Count 

1 

Different M e1hodology for 
·~ Bayview 

(/) 140:1) 
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Existing Bayview Providence Shelter 
averaged 20-25°/o empty beds in 2012 and 
2013. 

lllii.... 

o::t" 
tO 
O> 
LO 



)> 
cc 
cc 

""I: 
CD cc a -· 0 
::::J 

en 
c: 
-c -c 
0 
tn 
CD 
Q. ,.. 
0 
CT 
CD 

n 
0 
c: 
:J ,.. 
CD 
Q. 
•'\) 



What is in the 2011 Tally Sheets? 

2011 District 1 O tally 
sheets were obtained 
from the San Francisco 
Human Services 
Agency's Investigative 
Division8

• 

• The 2011 tally sheets identify only 
440 homeless individuals (alone, 
in encampments and in vehicles). 
83 of these appear to be 
duplicates. This leaves only 357 
unsheltered homeless 
individuals in 010, not 1151. 

• The published count is wildly 
inaccurate. · 

l11dulllll'ld11namlnarchUd. [!;i!U::!J. 

1~~~~~:1~:~= c8~1::~111119 IW@f 
Ple"i_-._ 

".-! 

aFiles provided by HSA Subpoena Coordinator Gary Cantara on October 23, 2013. 
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How did this happen? 

...... 

....... 

• Based on this overcount, the city has put a proposal before the Board of 
Supervisors to place the homeless in a warehouse in Bayview. If 
approved, this proposal would place at least $6.5 million dollars in 
spending at the UCHS Bayview site. 

•The UCHS was involved in key portions of the count in Bayview. 
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How to read a tally sheet 

Common Examples 

f 
""'-' ''"' --··- ... ,,,-,. ,,.,. ''""[''""'"·' l"<fllli'.~1 - ...... l/'1.':1i~~:;;··~·!·J• .... •• t ~!t-It.'.1,~-:.·~,r~-:.d1i!.•)•.:-J.,!." :t" ·'B• •1r.\ 1~t.;?::-~}.lmlJi,i~ r ~...Jl 

' I ROUTEt:'. } , "· 
Dlrviitions: fi1i' In -one 'une iler?e~Ol'I counted. 

- G•>ndB<r -~i.'!'&%•- Single or Family 
-- M F T \,I ~&i'~ f Sin 111 Fmill 

. 1' v ~~·;~~111 - ~--·-~~ l___ . J -- - - -

Vahlela 
RV/Yan 

f_'.OfRV '' -' • l~'Jlt_V_ !. N IVl One single adult male in an RV 

r·· 5i . ---~- --- . I1Wf.~~~;;i!r-·:;__-·.--r· .. --r-----.r i i,..---' CJI y .I N I : : ~4 v-- I - I One single adult male in a car 

11
17_ -~· -----···- ......-

18 

: 
~--

! 
! 

I --

i 
1 
I 
I 

ri' 
r • H 

rf V '/ N 

lfi , y I N 
l • I N 
·1·1 

. y I N 

~= _I :; I Four RVs or vans that may contain ~ E __ .~L::, homeless people ~ 

I i---_,7 ---1· .. ---- .. --+- =i,--:·::~:;1;r - . ~-i, . . ·- 'I ..... 1---~- =1m~-4hl-1 
L§.j_ K: ________ , __ · lli:'h~~lJ·~---··j __ __v" __ j_ _______ 1 ~~ ____ ,_J._~~- YI~ -~ ·1 l~j; ~~- · 
• - .... 1',"J•, .. -11• • • - -.• 

Two adult males, RV crossed out 
·- - . - -o-~l (where checkmarks are used, a 
Youth .. under 1ll years Of age i!~ -- . - ... · .. _ .. - , slash through the checkmark 

1 

·-· .. -·-·: ·~--~, ........ - ...... y .•• ; .. ~·i::~··· .. ,,v-·-..... ,v. ··H·.c~· ,_,.,'?A •• ~ .. :r indicates a second person.) 

,,,d,,fal;, 

-·l''=t=amale- -~ 

.. ;~~~~~Jle11dered" ~ Famlly must ll'!lciude at 14:laM one 
U•IJn~colG . ~duit <1nd one minor ctil!<::I. 

The HSA's 2011 tally sheets are being 
distributed alongside this document. 

Count them yourself I 



Who Benefits? 

2115 Jennings Street Warehouse Shelter 

New Funding 
• $978,000 in construction costs 
• Minimum $5.5 million for salaries and other 
necessities 

Verbal claims have 
been made that the 
contract will be put out 
for bid in an unbiased . 
manner and that a 

. "professional shelter 
operator" would be 
brought in. 

Contrasting statemerf/,s 
have been put in LI) 

Contract likely to go to existing facility operator, writing. 
the United Council of Human Services, via their 
existing fiduciary agent: . _ 

ne\v shelter. Using staffing_patten1s from another shelter in a different part of the city, SF-HSA 
anticipates conn·acting \Vi.th a con11llunity based organiza~ion, possibly the one that acts as 
fiducia1y agent for Iviother Bro\vn's Kitchen, for an additional 7.5 fnH tin1e equivalent {FTE) 
shelter monitors/peer advocates, and 2.0 shift supervisors who \vill oversee the 24-hour 
operations of the center~ as \Vell as 2.5 FTE facilities inaintenance staff, \vho \Vill be responsible 
for janitorial services and keeping the plant in good repair, and a . 75 adminisn·ator, \.Vho will help 
design, tnonitor, coordinate, and repott on the shelter's operations. The additional contract, 

From 2011 SF HSA EHAPCD Grant Application 



What does a Duplicate Look Like? 

·>:·.-· :·:; 

MI F I T 
,:Y'-! 
gl£___1L: --- 1:­- Q.\JL'.:_; 

;!~ .,,~J 
"v'. ,· ~;; 
., ,i 
!LIL; 

~L.~: 

Page "A" 

-·---/'· "-· 
~~ 

~ 
~r·---'---

1'1 __ ~.ri 
115 • ....,;,-. -!---­

- /.+ 

! :~·-~/ v ~ - - ·- --- :·.:~.:~,,,,.. 1-;;~ - : ... -·:· .,; -
:. i ' '.1':1::~. ~ -- iL- -~~--
20 v· ·-- ----·-- i: .. !~,~ ,,._ -;;-r- - f ':,!·: _, v' 

--~- --- . - ,~{t;l{ 
u~~. -. -- ~;,-,,~)\ 

"Person in vehicle" converted to 
"person" + "vehicle" 

The probability of having ten lines in 
a row match exactly in the vehicle 
column = 1 I 1024 or 0.09o/o 

Page "B" 
(l!li!lf.l~&!iiJIDJ!llJ!l.lI\li~'u.&f.;•i(1•i;(~!;:. ::~::::~ .:;g;~---~: .. ; ~:~f· "°!--, • ·. ·, ;, '.;:.-,·:· 

lll'W'WI .. ••• V ;v I --· ----

amg1• "' nmm Enoa.mpmunl?. 
-· - ·· u -----NO. ·ot S1ru~1Ures 

_j 

Cat 

·x·· 
---·;;-·------/. x. 
·--)' 

--~-
I"•: .:,j· . · X x 

·--~:: x· -
---- .)<. 

-- )( 

-~--~>< - -;.~~--
- ;,<.. 

-- :,x. -
iillt f-fa~il-'-' " tRl~-.. -\" 

iz • • • ( ~J~;;;-+x-~ 

.~u .... ~:: 

Crossed out vehicles on 
"A" match vehicles entered 
on "B" exactly 



Count from Tally Sheets Fits Original 
Trend 

1400 -- ·- -·- .. ----.. ----... -'- ------------... ----------------·- ------------
' 
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Year· 

t:.x1sung l:iayv1ew ~rov1aence snener oeas 
· average 20-25°/o empty in 2012 and 2013. 
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Conclusions 

• A 190°/o increase in the 2011 unsheltered District 10 
Homeless Count is the primary reason given for building 
warehouse housing for the homeless in Bayview. 

• Our review shows that the published 2011 01 O homeless 
count is wildly inaccurate. 

• Key portions of the count were conducted from the United 
Council of Human Services' Bayview location. The United 
Council of Human Services ·stands to benefit from $6.5 million 
in fundi.ng due to the proposed development. 

• The Government Audit and Accountability committee must 
perform a thorough audit of the 201_1 homeless count. 
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Contacts 

Jonathan Germain : reverehaus@qgenuity.com 

Alka Joshi : creativewiz@earthlink.net 

Shane Mayer : shane.mayer@gmail.com 
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Directions: Fill in one line per person counted. 
Gender Single or Family 

F T U le Fam II U 

1 ,~ J 
- ·~~../-.~ .• ~-1---1 

V' 

:v· 

M=Male 
F=Female 

I . r = Transgendered I 'Family must inc!ude at_ least one 
U=Unsure · . · adult and one mmor child. 

·-·rr::u.~ '·I :l\1'1'.!1'21!1!1!ml~~~'flliill!l!ll!lJ~'liiilirnl,jll!!QP~ifi!iii\'IJ~!iii\11!li\(\~i!l%\!j(;J!)!''.li')il!1iiWlii'.'iiU!tio~~li'Ji~~fili·'' 
mmnr~fmi.?'~V.~~~~~lff~Jill!l~~~oKq~~n~1~l&'l!t11!~~1~~~~1w~ftPr,::*1:-:~•iJ':i·r-~i'11~··~~1it~rh"~Blltl!~~~"''f~11.w.~ O ·•"'·.·· i ''.. "~ , • , ."" : ''"'~ "" .,..,,,.,.,,,,,,""'"''.''~r.t•W"L""'":·." "'."""'°') 

Age Encampment?3 

No. of Structures 

Y-l'N· 

Y I N 

't..J.. N 

Y I N 

·Y I N 

Y I N 

·Y I N 

Y I N 

Y I N 

Y I N 

Y I N 

y /. N 

Y I N 

Y I N 

y '/"N. 

v I N 
y I~·. 

V I N 
. " 
V I N 
~ 

y / .N 

Y I .N 

YI N --
y / 'N. 

-

y 'J N 

·y IN 

Youth =under 18 years of age 

·;~J~~~r~~~~~&i~~i~tf!~1m~~1!w~1~ 

1

3Encampments are communitie~ of multiple l:lOmeless p~rsons .In a group of tents or 
i - ' " . . ~ .. 
4Vehlcle: Place a check mark in the corresponding column for the type of veh 

of 
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Directions: FU1 in one line per person c.ounted. 
Gender Single .or Family 

M F T U le Fam ii U 

1· 

2· 

3 

4· 

5 

6 

7 

B 

9 

10 

.11 

12 

1a 

14 

· 1s 

16:1 

17 

18' 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

·25 

M:::Male 
F=Female 

ifjlJ!illlJ1l~iiiiftliE11t!ir.!i'lit~f.li\\ll'alii•~~f. ,M1!!Ni!frnW"~ "!!~l!lff:l.'j'li:!!il~fk"~\!i!ii"rl!;~'''11ilii'1lf"{~igm1ttll1~~1Mfil!1"' !!:i ~\l!fi · ,!i!fl!ll!i!;f-il1ft11E!il!:l~lt,~1~@:~~~' rRt~-~~,f~lllilmilN ··lAWlJ · ro!n!NUr"ll~it~~ll!IOkUI iJ:iJ~,~Ui:ililiilB ''lijl1~tlifl.'i~~t!f~Jii~h1l~Jif.:Mi~~~11~1i~11~~~!k1!~~itl!~~1 .... ~"'l ~ •. • '"'·'""''1.-.t,,.,,i,.,i ~k, .. , .... ~"r:{ .,,,.,ei~" 

' .. ·1·0 ·-· '. . . . ' . . . 

Age 
Adult 

l N 

I N 

Iii -
J N 

!__!! 

I : I 

N• 

I N 

N -
I N 

I:!!_ 

N 

N' 

Encampment?3 

·No. of Structures 

r1 ii 

::1 ···, ,~ 
N /. 

I N · 

· I .·f ·j N 

I N 

Vehicle 
RVN~ 

x 

1·~ 

1--1 T = Transgendered I IFamlly must include at.least one 
4Vehlcle: Place a check mark In the corresponding column for the type of vehicle o 

U=Unsure . adult and one minor child .. 
-p~ ' 0 

~ :----: 



~J~~l~~]~,1~(~lWi' 
f" 

Directions: Fill in one line per person c.ounted. 
Gender .Single or Family 

M F T U le Fam II 

1 

2 -
3 

~1 1 · I 
.;~1:.,;.:.,. 

5 

.6 

7 
-

8 -
9 -

10 

11 

12 -
13· 

14 -
. 15 

16 

17 

18 

t9 

. 20 -
21 .. 

22 -
23 -
24 -
·25 

M:::Male 
F:::Femate 

IJjj,it'tli 

·~~· Vehicle 

I 
RVNa1 

x 

I I 

I I X-

ersons in a 

· tD 
........ 
·~ 

I>< 
~· 

>< I 

I ( = Transgendered I · IFamily must inc~ude at.least one 
U=Unsure adult and one minor child. 

4Vehlcle: 
1
Place a c~eck 

1
niar

1
k in the corresponding col~mn for the

1 
type of vehi)f!~SE 

of ,.--Page._ 



V' ROUTE#: 

Encampment.?3 

u No. of Structures 
Y IN. 

Y j N 

v/N 

Y I N 

Y.(N 

.y I N 

·YI N 

YIN 

Y I N 

Y I N 

V I N 

V i N 

·Y. I N ... 

V I N 

V. · / N 

Y I N. 

Y I N 
.. 

y (N.' 
.. 

V ./ N'·,r· 

·y I N 

y I. N ···~. 

y ., N. 

Y I N 

..!.J__!i 
·y I N 

M=Male ears of age· 
··F=Female Encampments are.communities of multiple homeless persons in a group of tents or . . . . 

1--iT= Transgendered · . 1: JFamily must include at least one 
U=Unsure · adult and one minor child. 

4Vehicle: Place a check mark in the co.rresponding colum~ fo~ th·e type of vehicl 

Pa<" . . o . ------. 
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Directions: Fill in one line per person counted. 
Gender Single or Family 

F T U le Fam II U 

2 v 
3 

4 

5 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Hi' 

I _,......_ ___ ,--

M=Male 
1-1-.....,JF:-=-=Female 

1 1 

. IT=Transgendered l IFamlly must include.at least one 
U=Unsure adult and one minor child. 

Page 

'U-~~---~,~~~Dllf!lfirtu1~i~WJ.~~i1~~~itr.~mi~~1~£~1111~· ~~~~1&~1rnw~rwr1~~'~t1~~~~eymt&~& 
t,() ......... {)l", . . 

Encampment?'! 
No. of Structures 

Y f N · 

Y I N 

V I t·i 

.Y I N 

Y I N 

.y I N 

.Y I N 

Y I N 

Y I Iii 

Y I N 

y .IN 

Y I N 

Y I N 

Y I N 

y ·j N 

Y .. / N --
Y I N 

Y I N. 

Y I N 

Y I N 

V I N 

Y I N 
·o· 

V I N · 

y 1 N 

Y· I N 

ears of age 
Encampments are comm~nities of multiple homeless persons in a group of tents o_r 

4Vehicle: Place a check mark in the corresponding column for the type of vehic ser 

---. 0 



Directions: Fill In one llne per person counted. 

Gender Single or Family 
M F T U le Fam ii U 

1-

2 

,3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 .. 

. 1~ 

16 

17 

181
" 

19 

20 
21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

M=Male 
F=Female _ 

~ f = Transgendered I I Family must include at least one 
U=Unsure · adult and one minor child. 

lllllliJIJ.illlUiUIUll~illlfll•--!f~r.•"'1~111r.B1£19110,m}•~l"liJi\q;j_~~'!'JJJ!oJWJl!'li~dii!!'~,•ii~'t'i!~'l','.,'~1!8!5\<:i~M:l;"'-'iilt;~<i-',~',1!r,1]~!il!i·,1ui-~~"1111.1W.f.!l1·~~-rw.1~~Y,Ji'ID~~lfi1lr.~1·•·>~~'"1J!"~' 1A1t1,~ll"~ArlldlWJlijil!Ji*i~~llir.riw.1'..Wi:tfn~k~~~~O~iJAAt'ffiere-M~~1~ifillfi\i~U?Jiii'1~.:~w•Mri'.'.!i:i,~~;!.'1j;!,i!M:ffi"l;iil!a~:1~m~Ji~W!'tl!l.4'fm11-.!'il··· _.p.\i ~- [!~.- .. , ·• iH:! """ -~· :,,_~::iw· i .... !?:~ .. Yti:. 

Age Encampment?3 
_ Vehicle 

Youth 1 I Adult I U No. o.f Structures RV Na 

I N 

f N x 
N 

_.)<,. 
-

-N- )< 
N 

N 

N -
Y I N 

Y I N x 
Y I N 

N ---... 
f N 

N 

Y I N .x 
N x 

Y I N. x 
~ -
~-

-
I .N x 
I N .><... 
t N · ~-

N- .,><. 

Youth= under 18 years of aae 
Encampments are communities_ of multlple homeless persons in a group of tents o.r -

:"vehicle: Place a check mark in the corresponding column for the 

Par --. o 



1~U~#Jri4~~~l~~~~IL~Wf' 

qlrections: Fill in one line per person counted. 
• !-- Gender Single or Family 

M F T U le Fam II u 
11 .I 
2!/ 
Si/ 

41 · I/ 

5! / / 
./ 
I 

/ I 
9 

J 1: E 10 

11 I. -
12 I I 
13 

14 

t5 

~ 8 

19 -

' 
I 

23 1 
24 ~ 
251 l ; I 

M=Male 
F=:=Female --

T = Trans!Jendered 

U=-"Unsure 
--=--------1-----1Family must include at least one 

adult and one minor child. 

'Bll~mallBllllWBrl~i}li~1~11~~i.~!~~if'-tl~ii~~~1.ft;~lfu1t~ft~~1~fJ1f~l.11~1~~11~f'~··~·-~~~f~~~{~~~l~~~1ti,t~1tl~[~~~~1f~ 

Age 
Adult 

/ 
/ 

I 

Youth = under 18 years of age 

3 r~~ Encampment?l~1 Vehicle 

I Nq. of Structures RVNar 

... -t--1 

.. I 

.. ffl I 

I ___.....,.__ ---
-- ~~ I 

·· 1 

I~ 
.. I 

I. I 

cl1~\ll 

·· 1 . ' l't I Ml ~~ 
---+------~---.......,1JB1•1 I illltl 

- _;..--·.if~! 
.. ~ . 1 ~~1 1 ru 

'l~'I 
-- ·~ I~ 

!~: 
·~r.~· 

:iEncampments are communities of multiple homeless persons in a group of tents or 

4Vehlcle: Place a check mark in the corresponding column for the type of vehicle se1 



Directions: Fill in one line per person counted. 
Gender Single or Family . 

M F T U le Fam II U 

1" 

2 

3 
'-

4 

.5 

.6 

7·· 

8 -
9 

-

10 -
.!! 
12 -

. 13 

14 

15 

16." 

17 

18t 
19 

20 
21 

22 

23 

24·. -
25 __,__ ----M=Male 

F=Female 

. T = Transgendei'ed I ~Family mµst inc~ude at least one I lu=Unsure · ladult and one mmor child. 

i flfllllSl.l\li~ISltlfltfl-l~i~fOOl~lli~fflt,~l~f.~PJliRlf.~fl~l~~~~~l~!~IW.~IE~~ 

Age 
Adult 

· .. 

Encampment? · 
No. of Structures 

..... 

ill!! 
~(' Vehicle 

RV Na 

/I 

.<I 
: 7 
. I .~··· ----l------< 

-- ·I v 

: I I ~ 

• I 

n -i------.:___J 

-- I 

n 1. 
.. 

le ~orneless persons in a group of tents or 



:~~['~~ffiffi~~~~ll~f ~ r. J ,¥JtJ.,.: ~j\ ~~·~ .:1 ~ .. :,v·\ ~ fuVA1RaW~Mil~fi~~\tlfllf~t~1f~~lf~~f.~~~ll~mit~,!!~-P.ruc--·~·,,,~~~~tfg~tf~f.~i~ijllt~~1~J1f.~~~~~ifii~y 
-... 

Directions: Fill in one line per person counted. 
Gender Single or Family Age Encampment?" l!l~I Vehicle 

F T U le Fam II J No. of Structures RVNa1 

"" 'L/ 
u Adult M 

-i---
1 V /' N · -
2 V ./ N ~ 
-
3 V I N 
'-

4 Y I N ~ 
-
5 Y I N. -
6 ,y " rJ I-/ 

7 ·Y I N I 
·a 

"-·--1~·--~-+---: 
y.:' N 

9 V I Iii 

10 V I N 

11 Y I N 

12 Y I N· 

13 ·V I ·N ('J 

14" · V I N en -
15 V ·1 N 

16 y L!! 

.. I I 17 

~ 
y j rJ 

v I N 

19 Y· I N 

20 V l N .. I 
21 Y I N 

22·· - V I N 

23 - Y I N · 

24 - VI N 

25 ·y. I N 

M=Male --1:---11 

F=Fen:!ale ts or 

:"vehicle: Place a check mark In the corresponding column for the type of 1 IT= Transgendered I I Family must inc~ude at. least one 
U=Unsure · adult and one minor child. 

Page__,, o 



1~l,'\llJPil~J111!~11RIA~-~11~~~11i~1t~~i~lf~iflf~l~«ii.~~i~t~1ff~l.i9m~.~~J~t~~.~~,z~~[~:~m 

Directions: Fill in one line per person counted. 
Gender Single or Famlly En'campment?3 Vehicle 

M F T l,J le Famll U Vouth1 No. of Structures RV Na 

1 v I\, ·v 
2 r· ,;/ . v,.,,. 

,? I I Iv-·-- J..~--<~"· 

4 v· v-·· 
N 

t,..-~ 

~ i.-

6 

~-

~· 

V'" N 

/" N -
7 t:---

a 
9 i.--. 

10 --11 r1 ~ 

~ 

12 f,,/I v- V'" I---. 

13 L/ Z....-"" v cni-

14 a> 

. 15 

16 

17 ;....--

18 I ·N 
. v" 

19 I N v 
20 I N v 
21 I .N. v -
22 N v -
23' ~ -
24 ? 
25 
--'--

[,..--' N 

M=Male Youth= under 18 vears of aae 
F=Female Encampments are communities of ·multiple homeless 

. . 
T =Transgendered 

U=Unsure 
·----11 Family must Include at least one 

adult and one minor child. 

4Vehlcle: Place a check mark In the corresponding column for the t 

Pap" 0 u 



Directions: Fill in one line per person counted. 
Gender · Single or Family 

M F T u le · "Famil 

1 

2 

3 

"4 

5 

6 

"7 

. B 

9 

10 

11 

12. 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 
21 

22 

23 

24 

·25 

M=Male 
F=Female. 

u 

·---~-'1~~r~$l~!~~ia'~~7~~11~~lf~q~~f.~a~~~f!~.~1001~~~~R~~£~fif~~~f.fi~jt. ~.~~.~WJ~~r01~~~~~~~~mTit~~iW~~~ 

Age 
Adult u 

ltl~: Vehicle 

................ 'W' .. IWV•w•u- RVNa1 

1 ., ... ,_ ~ 

.. I 

I : : : 1_,____ I 

• I 1• 

... 

... 

·~!'II 

.. 

•. J_. ~-~-

) 

le homeless persons in a grou 

I l T = Transgendered I I Family must Include at least one 
U=Unsure adult and one minor child. 

"vehicle: Place a check mark in the· corresponding column for the type of. vehic 

·page __ o· 



~11R~Ml~~1~~~~,1•;~m~~~~-~ · ~~~~~~k:.µ~:~~~1~!~i.-c~~ 1-~.~ ~M~l~~~~·l•Hl•i 

··--~'' 
Directions: Fill in one line per person counted. 

Gender Single or Family ii 
J;'~I Vehicle 

F T U le · Famll u r ... -· ........ --·-· -- RVN~ 

1 · - I 
2 

.3 :~ . I 
4· 

5 

.6 -- I 
7 --1 
.a 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

:: I 

:: . I~ 
15 

16 ~ , I 
. t7 . 
18 

19 
20 

21 

22 

23 
.. , 

I. I 
24 

·25 

M=Male 
F=Female 

Youth= under 18 years of aae 
Encampments are communities· of muftiple t:iomeless persons in a group oft,·· 

4Vehlcle: Place a check mark. in the corresponding column for the type of ve 

----........ --------------~---------'. hi ·? . t I 
fl.~/ 

T = Transgendered I IFamily must inc~ude at least one I lu=Unsure adult and one mrnor child. 
Pa' 

\ 

/ 



111mi1~11~1wrr~1w~11ri~@~~1~¥1~~i~~Ji~~1~Jr.~r~m~1~~!JJJr ·i~~~~¥.~~f~~~~tf~JIBffi~~~tiflID\[~1r~1~~11 

Directions: Fill iii one line per person counted.' 
Gender Single or Family Vehicle 

F T U le Fam II u - - - - - -- - RVNa1 

1 -
2 -
8-

1:..¥id. N I I~ I . 

4· -
5 
-

6 -
7 

al v-·I 
-

I : I I 

9 

10 I:,.·• ". 
-

I-11 
-

12 

13 

14 
. 15-
-
16. 

17 

~ : 1-e-D'lft'.!-<· I* 

I : : I· 
~ 19 

20 
-

21 - - . N I 
22 -

. 231 

·24 

·25 ~I · 1~ 
M=Male Youth= under 18 vears of age . 
F::::Female 

I r = Transgendered I 'Family must inc~~de at_ least one 
U=Unsure adult and one minor ch1!d. 

Encampments are communities. of multlple t:iomeless persons in a group of tents o: 
,4vehlcle: Place a check mark in the 6orresponding column for the type of vehl 

Page~ t _·elf~-$--



llf'IDl~ll.i!~mlli!mll!l!l!!lBHB!ll·il!i!l!l~·-··""i"'B!!lll!l~Bg•nll!l!ll'll! · ' .•. · 1n1lilr~~m,~•wm~ili!IHi!'.'~11>m,Mi!J!Q~ii:•-t\ilfi"'·"~~~·••l'1~1.>a::<~i\h1!!~o;'l\~fiii1'J~·i~··t.'!'1J~•t"''m''·ir1~1~~•l;"~fi~"lff"'iii""Nil p m~ ~ , iiffilmii~Jf · , iOOU.fiK!i'.i!til~IWilfdBl!IJl!f5jll1t~!i.~tllllt1~H~~~~~i~P.~ill~~1ieilt~ffi~~t,\'fll~~~~W:i-~Y]W~12lh!~~~:\iu,~ .· .. ll'r.f~PN~!t1dl~Mm.J~~~r-~~,M 
<;:I . 

Directions: Fill in one line per person counted. 
Gender Single or Famlly 

M F T .u le Fam II u 
1 

2 

.3'' 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

g· 

10 

11 

. 12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

F=Female 

IT=Transgendered -, IFamlly must include at least one 1 

U=Unsure adult and one minor child. 
.,. Pa~ 

YI N · 

y "/ ·N 

Y I N 

Y I N 

y I N 

.y I N --

Encampment?;> .. £11 Vehicle 

I No. of Structures {~ICar IRVNa1 

I~ 
·~, ...... ---·+1-~ 
~'I 

·Y I N 

YI 'N 
-- I 

,__ 

Y I N -: I 
-
Y I N 

Y I N 

Y I N 

·Y I N 

Y I N 

•{.'·/ N 

Y I N 

Y I N I 
y / ·N 

V /'N 

Y 1 N· 

Y I N 

V I N. 

Y I 'N 

V 'J N I 
Y· I N 

roup of tents or 

·
4Vehlcle: Place a check. mark in the corresponding c~h.im~ for th·~ type of vehicle obser 

I 
of gz/~~ 



l~OO~~~t~~1~~~~r 
~/ 

-~~1Ir1111~jt1•11~frl]lfJ~~~Kl~~~r~11w.~~r~1~t1~~~~J~f~~·-·--····4~J,.,[~!~ffl~1f~~rru1~11~t~~~~, 
- ~ . 

Directions: Fill in one line per person counted. 
Gender Single or Famlly 

F T U le l=amll 

Encampment?3 

u • Youth
1 

' ~It I U tlil I 
No. of Structures 

Vehicle 

RVNai 

i y /' .N -

Y;__J__ N . 

v· I N 

4 V I N 

5 V I N 

6 Y I N 

7 --v I N 

~ 
Y I ill 

V I N 

V f N 

12 x Y I N 

13 x 'Y /. N OJ 

14 x V I N Cl) 

15 y ·1 N 

16 Y I N 

17 V I N 

Y I N 

V I N 
~·rt" 19 -

'").. 

20 Y I N 

211 I , Y I N 

22 Y I N 
23 Y I N · 

.:•. 
y 'J N 

Y· I N 

24 

251 
M=Male 
F=Femate 

Youth = under 18 years of age 

1----IT=Trarisgendered I 'Family must include at least one 
U=Unsure adult and one minor child. 

03Encampments are communities of multiple homeless persons In a group of te~ 

,
4Vehlcle: Place a cha.ck mark ln the corresponding column for the type of vehicle obse 

I I I I I : I ; 

Page o 



' - ' :R\IRlllHB..IU~-~-fJ~~\\li~1i11~f~~i1~100i'i·l~\'\i'~~r:.mjlfgh!o~!"1~!!1ff~j!/,Jjlf~D~'~~·~!l!ll~!~~~ri" 1!1!fi~~!(ji)lji,~~MlW II~ I •• 1 il~J!Wl r . : ' l n II ,1 1'I jil;i ; ' : I 1\11 l~1 I~~, Lli~t;l ~w.:-nlil1: ·~'"li>il~' li!U!~ r i:~,.,~ •• ~-~·-~""·'' . ' . ' ·•·" . . . I I ·- •.. ·"·'··-.·~1 •· ~1. , 

_Directions: Fill in one line per person c.ounted. 
·-----------:....------,,!,~I Vehicle4 Gender _Single or Famlly 

M F T U le Famll RV Na 

1X 
21X 
31X 
4· 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 a> 

14 a> 

17 

18 ·-, .. .I I , >_ ! I I 
. '19 

20 
21 

221X 

23 

. 241 !¢ I _-;.7-.. 
·25 

M=Male 
F=Female ers·ons in a group of tents or· 

1 1T=Transgendered I (Family must include at.least one 
U-=Unsure adult and one minor chtld. 

·
4Vehlcle: Place a check rilark in the corresponding column for the type of vehicle obse 

- 0 Pa( __, .. 



iK~~r1fl~~~~IN.~iilllli~ ·111&DllRiJR1U;m~1•tl~i~-i~~-~l~illj~[~~~~t~l~l~~lr~f~iiti~ID/.~r .
1

,~~~~~~~Jlll~fl~~OOfil1ro~lt~tt~1 

Directions: Fill in one line per person counted. 
Gender Single· or Family Age Encampment?" Jlll Vehicle· 

i: T U Single Famil 
.:/) 

u Adult I No. of Structures I RV Nar 

. .. I 

... r 

. .. I 

: I I~ 

.. ., I 

19 .. 
201·X 
~1 

22 -- I 
23 

I ~~--'·~'~-!-~~-

24 
.2s1 ! ti 1 "J~ 

' M=Male 
F=Female ersons in a group of tents or 

' 
T=T.ransgendered I IFamlly must Include at least·one 1 1 

U=Unsure · adult and ·one minor child. 

4Vehlcle: Place a check mark in the corresponding column for the type of vehic 

Page_ of 



v.r:~t'fi\~.~ l7) i~~. · ,\·~~~ .... r.1~ a--WllM(~t~lrL~~Jltlil:zl~~JJWJ.~~~~14~Ylill~Jitlljlii~~~1mf~lfjfil*ii~~1iTJ~~11~li~~J~~~t~1r.~ 
1 6o& 

Directions: Fill i_n one line per person counted. 
Gender Single or Family Encampment? Vehicle 

... . T U I · Famll u I I No. of Structures RVNa1 

1 - . . .. I 
2 I • • •• -
3 . I N 

4 I • I N .. -

5 
- I . N 

6 
- , .· N 

7 -
8 -
9 -

iO 

11 

121 v 

' . ! N I 

(~1 .c ':": ~ C.....; "'IN \'C .. r 
~ 

13 . ..... r·. -
Y I N 1...•· .. • I OT 

14 ·' 'f' --: 
VIN -~ 

·15 I •• N ,_./" 

16 I. IN ~ 
17 .. v 
18 

19 
1 · /·N., v: . . .. ..,/' 

20 I • • · • I . ,v""' 
21 . -~ 

22 I r-
-
23 .. I Iv 

.. l 

24; 
-i 

~ ~ - M=Male 
F=Female ersons in a group of tents or 

T =.Transgendered I IFamlly must include at I.east one I lu=Unsure adult and one minor child. 

4Vehlcle: Place a check ~ark.-in the correspo.nding column for the type of ~e 

ol _J-_· 

·'' 
,,. . 



·1-·11· l!l~··w1· ·g· ··-~~li1lilfl<11"~1i!i•~···,····1····,····,. ... -.. , .•• ,~ ... -~,i\ll"~'·~w··1'·'-.,., .... J~ }Pa . w. R :~f,nmn ~ ~l~~i~ moo.~~~i~~lb,li'.f,',·;;'1!5~~,lJ.h~J~.:~l!\i!~~~&~~~~~g~~~r~~~~ft~~!~ri~~~r~.( ,,~;m: n Ii •Ii !111.Vfi! 11 ;.ollir15il 111iiiilaliili11li,we.r; Ml.~iliMil~ :..,1.·.,:"'";l:l:w,..,...,,,...;;:;ill!..'l!li{i~fili~il~nUJ1~;1.•·•• 
· .. ~~{m™m~~~l~rf~~~~1~r:~i~~~jl~~~~1 

. . . ' 

Gender Age Encampment?3 Vehicle 

Ml F I T 
-r- u le I Famll Adult u . Nn nf ~trHl'!fl 1rl'!1:t 

I -· -· -·· --·-· --u RV Nan 

1 Y IN· 

2 V I 'N ~ 
---. 

§_ 
4· 

Y t N 

y /·N· .. ~ .-__:_-...+--_ _:____ 
:5 y I N I t-< -

6 

7 -

.y I N 

·Y I ·N 
-- j: .:; 

8 

·9 
-
10 

11 

12 

Y I N 

V I ill 

y 'i 

v -, 
v, 

·· 1 .v/ ::~ ~ 
N . . . 

(..,.......--

13 

14 
~ I N ,. .; 

.• 
. Y. I N. 

N 

m 

. 15 y ·t N 
~-

16 - V I 111 .. 
I 

17 :!..:_I N 

18" 

19 

.V I ·N 
.. 
V I N 

.. I 

20 y 1 N 

·21 V I N 

22 !l_ N 

23 y ' N. 

24 V '/ N 

·25 y. I N I. ......... 

M=Male 
F=Female le homeless persons In a arouo of tents or 

4Vehicle: Place a check mark in· the corresoonding column for the type of vehicl I IT= Transgendered. ' I . . I Family must inc~ude at. least one 
U=Unsure adult and one mrnor chtld. 

Page ~ o 



Directions: Fill in one line per person ·counted. 
Gender Single or Famlly 

M F T U le Fam II u 
1 

~ 
~ 
4· 
I 

m .. 

-. 
·9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 
-

16. 

i7 

18 
I 
19 

20 

21 --
22. 

23 

24 
-

25 

M=Male 
F=Female 

T=Transgendered I 'Family must include at.least one 
U=Unsure adult and one minor child. 

Youth 
Encampment?" l~~T~ Vehicle 

, No. of Structures )llCar I RV Ne 
liifJ 
~~! 

N· • 
'.j!~11--1-

,. /N 11f 
,__·_·-_... ___ __,_ _____ ___.,,,~,: ____ _,__ __ ,,, 

~ii 

I ~fl~ 1-' -~1----
:·~1 I I . -- I~-----~---

IN 11 
1----+----------~;~~-------'-'---

N lfit 
I - J~~~l--,----1---

~~ 
N ~~ 

1----+---------,------0~~·----,__ __ 
N ' ~. 

I N . J~ ----+---'--
~2; 

V I N 

V I N 

V / ·N 

Y I N 
---~ 

V I N 

V I N 

V ./ .. N 
--
VI N · . I I. 

N -
N 

Youth =under 18 vears of aae 
Encampments are communities of multiple homeless persons in a group of tents o_r 

.... 

!
4Vehlcle: Place a check mark In the corresponding column for the type of vehicle obse 

I I I I I l., A I . 



/~j~i~~~)~~f~i~l 
ROUTE#: 

Directions: Fill in one line per person counted. 
Gender Single or Family 

M F T U le Famil U 

1 

2·· 

3 
'---

4 
. J 

-
5· 
6 -
7 

8 

9 

10· 

11 
121 ... I ",/ 1\ -

·13 

14 

·15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 -
23 

24 -
25 

M;::Male 
~~Female 

1 T = Transgendered I I Family must include at least one 
U=Unsure adult and one minor child. 

~rr~Jl~~~~~f!~~~~~~~!~t~~llil~~JW~~'; 

Age Encampment?" L~I 
Adult I - I No. of Structures 

v IN. 
I · 7• 

Y I N 

V I N l I 
Y I N 

V (N 
..,-----,----

.y I N 

·V I N 

Y I N 

y / .. N 

.Y ./ N 

V I N 

·y I 111 I I v/ 

·- 1-~· 
:y '/ N 

V I N 

Y, ·1 N 

Y I N 

V I N. 

V I N. 

V I N 

V ./ N V""' 
y I .N 

y 

y I 1\1 

Y I N · 
~ 

y ., Ill 

. y. I N 

Youth= under 18 vears of age 
Encampments are communities of multiple t:iomeless persons in a group of tents o! 

onding column for the. type of vehicle obse 



... 
Directions: Fill in one line per person counted. 

Gender Single or Family 
M F T U Famll u 

1 

2 

3 -
4 -
6 

¢Z 
7 

8 

9 -
10 

11 

12 -
13 

14 
-

"15 

16 

17 -
18 

19 

20 

21 -
22 
--t 
23 1 
-
24 

25 

M=Male 
F=Female 

IT=Transgendered j · , IFa.mlly must include at least one I U=Unsure· · adult and one minor child. 

Age 
llllUI Vouth1 I Adult 

E~campment? Vehlcl~~ 
No. of Structures RVNar 

I N · 

I N .,. 

I N 

I N 

N -· 
N - 1~ .. 

N 

I N 

N. 
-

N 

N 
I 

N 

I I~ 
I I ,.· N 

N 

N 

I 

I N . 

N· I 

I N I 

le homelesf! 



¥1Jr~t1~~x11~w· 

....... , .. ~ ... ·· 

Directions: Fill in one line per person c.ounted. 
Gender Single or Family 

1 

2 

.3 

4 

6 

6 
'7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 
.. 15 

16. 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 
·25 

M F T U le Fam II U 

M=Male 
F=Female 

• .. 

•'" 
c,yJ_, .... ~ 

T = Transgendered 
'-I ---11~--

U=Unsure 
Family must include at 1t?ast one 
adult ano one minor child. 

Page 

·R111•~~~11mw1~i\,.~1•r~~~1~~~~~~L~i~t1~rt[1m~~~,~~~~·~.,~~
11

~~~~t~~M~1~~ll~%~~1,{~~1~~]F~~~~~ 

Age Encampment? Vehicle 

No. of Str.uctures. RV Nan 

t N · 

I N 

I N 
. : 

t°.N 
i· 

l N 

N' 

tD 

ears of age 
Encampments are communities of multlpl~ homeless persons in a 

4vehlcle: Place a check nia.rk In the corresponding column for the type of le obse1 

_____,, of 
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Community Reaction to Proposed Bayview Shelter 

October 30, 2013 

Good Morning Supervisors: 

My name is Robert Davis and I am a Bayview resident. I'm appearing today to 
express my opposition to a proposed new Bayview homeless shelter. I am 
outraged by the HSA and HOPE's effort to date and it reflects either willful deceit 
or utter lack of respect for Bayview residents. 

1) 17 months passed between the application and the first public meeting. 

2) There was zero transparency until the public heard about this project 17 
months after the application. Even the Supervisor was kept in the dark. 

3) The description of the project has changed over time. 

4) PDR Zoning is incompatible with habitation. 

5) The neighbors oppose this. The neighboring businesses oppose this. The 
Supervisor opposes this. 

Nevertheless, we are being treated as though it were a fait accompli. Simply put, 
this is not the San Francisco way. We're a City of community input and 
participation - not of Like It or Lump It. 

Could this have happened in your neighborhood? 

· Timeline: More than 17 months passed between the loan application 
and the first public hearing. 

• Application deadline: September 30, 2011 
• Conditional offer to property owner: September 28, 2011 
• Initial terms of lease: Ten years beginning January 1, 2012 
• Award Announcement letter: Jan 11, 2012 
• Homeless count: January 24, 2013 
• First public meeting: February 27, 2013 
• Second public meeting: March 5, 2013 
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Transparency: 

We have asked repeatedly for a City map showing homeless shelters, 
methadone clinics, board and care homes, halfway houses, ex-offender housing, 
sex offender housing, mental health clinics - all of which we have in the Bayview. 
Some of all of these types of facilities are unlicensed and unregulated. To date, 
we received an incomplete map showing 12 shelters in SF. Even the 2013 
Homeless count "thanks" the following 21 shelters: Asian Women's Shelter, A 
Woman's Place, Bethel AME (Winter), Central City Hospitality House, Compass 
Family Center, Diamond Youth Shelter, Dolores Street, Hamilton Family 
Emergency Shelter, Hamilton Family Residences, Huckleberry House, Interfaith 
(Winter), La Casa de Las Madres , Lark Inn for Youth, MSC South, Next Door, 
Providence, Raphael House, Rosalie House, SF FIRST Stabilization Rooms, St. 
Joseph's Family Shelter, The Sanctuary. 

Project Description Irregularities: 

Numbers: 

This project has alternately been called a "new shelter" and an "expansion of an 
existing shelter." The number of people sleeping illegally at Mother Brown's has 
been described as either 50 or 80 or 0, depending on the audience. In addition, 
the soup kitchen manager admits that 25 people sleep on mats between the 
chairs when it is raining. 

Permitted Use: 

The building is rated "B" for business. No habitation allowed-:- sleeping, staying, 
or otherwise. SFFD inspection June 21, 2013 

Maximum occupancy is 49 persons. 

"No Sleeping." DBI Approved Application for Building Permit Additions, 
Alterations, or Repairs #09920572. March 15, 2000 

Nighttime activity: 

"Sleeping in chairs" Designated Local Board Priorities attachment 28-A Sept 27, 
2011 

"Staying in chairs" HOPE Community announcement Feb 27, 2013 

"Sleeping in chairs" Bevan Dufty email march 26, 2013 
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Building Age: 

The building was built in 1916. Attachment 15: Current Condition Statement 
Sept 27, 2011 

New Construction Date: 1962 SF DBI Property Report Z-49890 

Clients Served: 

Application asks: "Does/will the emergency shelter/facility reserve space for 
clients? If 'Yes,' your project is ineligible; if 'No,' continue. Answer? "NO" 

"Anyone seeking a bed in an emergency shelter must be entered into the 
reservation system, known as CHANGES." Attachment 3: Proposed Shelter 
Policies and Conditions of Stay. Sept 27, 2011 

Environmental Requirements: 

As noted in the letter from the SF Dept of Planning (Attachment 8), the proposed 
construction will still need to be inspected for CEQA compliance. SF-HAS will 
provide these surveys within 90 days of this application. Attachment 14: Sept 27, 
2011 

" Currently, the Agency has no documents responsive to this request." Gary 
Cantara HSA Investigations Oct 11, 2013 

DANGER: 

Within the requirements of local, state, and federal health and safety regulations, 
and within the stipulation of this code, which may impose additional use size 
maximums and minimum distance requirements on certain activities, raw 
materials used for production, manufacturing, repair, storage, research, and 
distribution may be stored on site and may include chemical, biological, and 
other hazardous, explosive, or flammable materials. SEC, 210.11 PDR-District 

In 1986 a fireworks factory lifted a warehouse, burned a city block, and 
completely destroyed the Bayview Industrial Park at 1070 Revere Ave. (4 blocks 
away from Mother Brown's). Seven or eight people were killed - reports vary -
more than 20 were injured, and the blast destroyed 125 shops and artists's 
studios. 
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Conclusion: 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to accept funds to build a homeless 
warehouse in Bayview. 
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........... .... .............. .. .... . ... f r_i __ ~_Q_g l_y ___ .~.! . .9._~_9.r?.... .. . .. .. . .... _. .. . ..... ......... . .... . 
Calls for Service 2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013 

··--··········--·--····················· 
Corner of Keith / Thomas 528 366 324 
1499 Thomas 32 46 73 
·-········---·························-···················--····-········. ········-·-··-············· ···········-·········· ·········· ··············--··-

1400 block Thomas 176 168 262 
1500 block Thomas 136 94 80 
... ·······························--·························· ......... ............... . ..... ···--·····-···----.--·-··· ....................... . 

1800 block Keith 10 15 20 
1900 block Thomas 15 13 

Total 897 

Total Calls for Service .......................................... --------··········---·-·-······· ·······-········-·-··- ----···········-------·-·············-···-·······-·························-······-·-·--········-··-···· 

Plot 3609 & 361 2742 2445" 2398 

Percentage 33% 29% 32% 

Mother Brown's 
Calls for Service 2010-2011 . 2011-2012 . 2012-2013 

_<;.<:>r..r:i.~.~ .. ?!)~.r:i.~.!~9?. __ )( __ YC3.r.i .. .P.Y..~.~---····················-·············-·······-?.?.: ............................. ?.?.L ............................ ?..?. 
2111 Jennings 53 71' 72 
1300 block Van Dyke 31 34 1 46 ·i4aa-··i:;-f<:»C:"k\ia·r;·--ov"ke····-·······················-····································---· 60 ··························-····;s·3·····················-·········ai 

2100 block Jennings 8 7 8 
·2 o o o b loci<- Jenni n 9-5·--------- ----------------·- ···-· ·------·-------------·---·-T---------·---·--·------·-i--:··----------·----------------·-

Total 205 244 

Tota I calls f orse rv ice-----------------··----------·-·-·····--------------------------------------···-····--------·---
.. -· -··· - - ... . . 

Plot 3609 & 361 2742 2445; 2398 

-~~_r~~~-~~-9.~---······ ----·-··· -···-------- -········-····-····-·····-········· ................. ?~!? ____ ···--·--·-····--}_Q % ~--·· ---··-·· ----~-~-~~ 

12 months thru 10-23-2013 
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30 October 2013 

Supervisor Mark Farrell 

San Francisco Neighborhood 

BAYVIEW 
OCP 

Office for Community Planning 

City Hallo 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
Room 2440 
San Francisco, Ca 94102-4689 

RE: BUDGET and FINANCE Committee item: 

[~~~iffiefif_l- California Department of Housing and Community 
Development Jlfl~li!Bl~llS!$11®eiir.$i9.:I~]\tJ 

Dear Supervisor Farrell, 

We are requesting that you ~1:1~~m;"9~1Jl1~(~soffiI1Q'il:EOiect:!:iOOii In 
reviewing the proposed state grant and allocation as proposed, a number of significant 

tUcl'J1lrems.'.':r.egait!!HtrgcaJltwm-;eJ~s:fu...were1Ji:ofis.eiinkl5~~yNLe.W..<DistfictJh~'.Q~19P..].9..ti.t:!11 
te · ·s;BtarwisZ.QRRQ~~g,]5~ouJ[E>~t~$Jme~1~[.~l'~J}gt1er~ 

__ 
0 

__:.,_;_ -~ 1Wia~1me§lcefif~'Pfo?emT.aoo1-0:uWtnesS"'tSwners~-ilrBayvJew o 
date. We respectfully ask that you review the following key points as you make your 
decision on this important matter for our community. , 

1. Lack of neighborhood/community planning process. 
The initial application for this project was filed in 2011. No outreach or attempt to engage 
a community process or review with any block club, community planning entity, 
merchant group, business alliance or outreach to any of the established thought leaders 
in the area was conducted. The first notice that the project was under consideration was 
in Feb. 2013, at a city-wide announcement. This represents a complete lack of 
consistency with the established history of neighborhood planning and outreach efforts 
throughout San Francisco. 

2. Compounded interaction of individuals with social service needs create unintended 
consequences for an already significantly overburdened community. The cumulative 
impact of populations as follows create a quality of life threat to families, children, 
responsible business and property owners: 

. extant homeless population 

. substance abusers -

. developmentally dis~bled 

. mentaHy handicapped 

. sex offender population- recently established at 124pp in 94124; an 87% 
increase from 2011 . 
. licensed and unlicensed board and care facilities - 24 noted to date · 

Bayview O.C.P. 4634 Third Street San Francisco, California 94124 415.822.3007 
bvhpwa~c.com 



San Francisco Neighborhood 

BAYVIEW 
OCP 

Office for Community Planning 

. 17 food pantry locations overwhelmed by clientele, with attendant food dumping 
and health impacts . 
. increased post-incarcerated population -AB109 
. 60% increase in car break-in reports (per SFPD, October 2013) over 2012 
. public inebriation at MLK public pool; Mendell Plaza; Carroll & 3rd 
. increased residential density in RH-1, 2 neighborhoods and along 3rd Street 
corridor bring additional children to Bayview; families are now impacted by 
increased populations as noted. 

3. Existing ?115 property (the expansion location)~~ 
9i'ilWmea11mfGm~BR;~~Jt.~~~i'~ 

The result is a potential loss of dwindling PDR in SF and could develop a 
precedent setting spot-zoning change which is antithetical to year-long planning 
efforts for PDR business areas, 'if'Ae1p'oo~seaffi!3me1~enrousmi'Omia61lIJ&l 

~r.eJ 'OJ2date foi:: esj~Jf&tialrsb,eJter:J;:1se~War.effimlsTn~~tfoRieless~Jg.r;mt1 
i.iiiBi~..,.·:::;o<,~8\',...s""1QLu_t®tiorsao:Hranciscof 

We respectfully request that you vote NO on the above resolution. Please do not 
hesitate to contact us with any questions or ne.ed for additional clarification. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Dan Dodt 
Director, Bayview Office for Community Planning 

cc: Hon. Malia Cohen; Hon. Eric Mar; Hon. John Avalos; Andrea Bruss; Bayview Merchants 
Association; BVOCP membership. 

Bayview 0.C.P. 4634 Third Street San Francisco, California 94124 415.822.3007 
bv~pwate@&c.com 



POTRERO BOOSTERS 
NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION 

SERVING THE HILL SINCE 1926 

Budget and Finance Committee 
San Francisco Board of Supervisors 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
Sam Francisco, CA 94102 

Delivered via email. 

October 29, 2013 

Dear Supervisors Farrell, Mar and Avalos: 

131034 

The Potrero Boosters support Bayview Residents Improving Their Environment ("BRITE") in their 
stand against the construction of a 100 bed shelter at 2115 Jennings Street. About a dozen years 
ago, the· Boosters and other neighborhood associations on Potrero Hill fought a similar shelter 
planned for Illinois Street in DogpatQh. We opposed that shelter because we concluded (i) that it 
was unfair for the developing southeastern neighborhoods of the City to shoulder an excess of the 
burden of providing social services to the homeliass and (ii) that housing shelters failed to provide 
satisfactory support resources for our homeless population. Those reasons, sadly, still hold true 
today. 

BRITE's research demonstrates that the BayviE)W houses a disproportionate share of the City's 
homeless population. BRJTE's research further demonstrates that the City lacks a clear strategy 
to bring people out of homelessness. This state of affairs is unfair to the Bayview, to the City's 
homeless and to the organizations that serve them. While the City Is expending significant 
resources to 'clean-up' Market Street, it appears that It is doing little to protect lhe many 
organizations along Market Street and in the Tenderloin that provide support to our at~risk 
population. In light of these conditions, it is simply wrong to move today's Tenderloin to another 
neighborhood lacking appropriate infrastructure and struggling with its own quality of life issues. 

We agree that no one should be fbrced to sit in a chair instead of having a bed overnight, and that 
the City's current overnfghtaccommodations for the homeless are sadly inadequate, particularly 
for homeless LGBT, senior, or disabled people. Adding more shelter beds - insecure, and often 
unsafe - is not the appropriate solution. We would support the creation of supportive housing 
environments. But expanding a poorly-designed shelter model in an industrial area, far from city 
services, just exacerbates problems for both existing Bayview residents and for the population 
such shelters claim to serve. 

We request that the City continue working with BRITE, other stakeholders in the area and with us 
on more productive solutions to our housing and homelessness crises than this misguided 
proposal. 

·,s7?Y~ dR. Eppler 
President · 
Potrero Boosters Neighborhood Association 

Cc: Victor Young, Clerk. 

1459 EIGHTEENTH ST PI\IB 133 •SAN FRANCISCO, CA• 94107 
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~------ --·----.. ····-·--··· 

Willie B. Kennedy 
President ' 'SOUTHEAST'COMMTINITY FACILITY COMMISSION 

CITY and COUNTY of SAN FRANCISCO Bobbrie Brawn 
Vice·Presidel!t · 
:minaBralm 

r-•·llis:rioner 
R • Chung 
Commissioner 

Brigette R. LeBlanc 
Commissioner 

Edwin M. Lee, Mayor 
131034 

Al Norman 
Commis:rid11er 

Honorable Edwin M. Lee, Mayor 
.City and County of San Francisco 
City Hall, Room 200 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

March 6, 2013 

RE: Resolution Supporting The Renovation and Creation Of A 100 Bed Homeless 
Shelter At 2111-2115 Jennings Street 

Dear Mayor Lee: 

Enclosed is a Resolution from the Southeast Community Facility Commission urging 
support for the Human Services Agency to renovate and create a 100 bed homeless 
shelter located at 2111 - 2115 Jennings Street in the Bayview District.. 

We appreciate the efforts of Director, Bevan Dufty from the Mayor's Office of HOPE 
and we look forward to participating in a process that will enable homeless individuals to 
transition from sleeping in chairs to sleeping in beds. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~itector. 
Southeast Community Facility Commission 

TM:cv 
316 

file 

Toye Moses. 
£rec11tfrc Director 

1800 OAKDALE AVE, SUITE B, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124 (415) 821-1534 (415) 82i-0921 FAX (415) 821-1627 
www-~sfgov.otg/sefacility 
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Willie B. Kennedy 
Pres idem · 

Bobbrie Brown 
Vice-President 

Armina Brown 

-SOUTHEkST·COMMUNITY FACILITY CO:MMISSION 
CITY and COUNTY of SAN FRANCISCO 

f · ~missioner 
K. .Chung 

Commissioner 
Brigette R. LeBianc 

Co111111issio11er 

Edwin M. Lee, Mayor 

Al Norman 
Com111issio11er 

tr-

\.. •.. 

March 6, 2013 

The San Francisco Board of Supervisors 
City and County of Saa Francisco 
City Hall, Room 244 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Thru: Ms. Angela Calvillo, Clerk Of The Board 

RE: Resolution Supporting The Renovation and Creation Of A 100 Bed Homeless 
Shelter At 2111 -2115 Jennings Street 

Dear Honorable Supervisors: 

Enclosed is a Resolution from the Southeast Community Facility Commission urging 
support for the Human Services Agency to renovate and create a 100 bed homeless 
shelter located at 2111 -2115 Jennings Street in the Bayview District. 

. . 
We appreciate the efforts of Director, Bevan Dufty from the Mayor's Office of HOPE 
and we look forward to participating in a process that will enable homeless individuals to 
transition from sleeping in chairs to sleeping in beds. 

Respectfully submitted, 

T~DITector 
Southeast Community Facility Commission 

TM:cv 
3/6 

file 

Toye Moses, 
Eucutive Director 

1800 OAKDALE AVE, SUITE B, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124 (415) 821-1534 (415) 821-0921 FAX (415) 821-1627 
. . www.sfgov.org/sefacility · 
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Willie B. Kennedy 
President · • 

Bobbrie Brown 
· 'ice-Presidelll 
.;mina Brown 
p- 1.missioner 

·SOUTHEAST-COMM1JNITY FACILITY CO:MJ\fISSION 
CITY and COUNTY of SAN FRANCISCO 

I( ; Chung 
Cc:iimnissioner 

Brigette R. LeBlanc 
Conunissioner 

Edwin M. Lee, Mayor 

Al Norman 
Commissioner 

'--· 

March 6, 2013 

Mr. Trent Rhorer, Executive Director 
Ms. Joyce Crum, Director Housing & Homeless Programs 
Human Services Agency · 
City and County of San Francisco 
170 Otis Street 
San Francisco, CA 94103 

RE: Resolution Supporting The Renovation and Creation Of A 100 Bed Homeless 
Shelter At 2111-2115 Jennings Street · 

Dear Mr. Rhorer and Ms. Crum: 

Enclosed is a Resolution -from the Southeast Community Facility Commission urging 
support for the Human Services Agency to renovate and create a 100 bed homeless 
shelter located at 2111-2115 Jennings Street in the Bayview District. 

We appreciate the efforts of Director. Bevan Dufty from the Mayor's Office of HOPE 
and we fook forward to participating in a process that will enable homeless individuals to 
transition from sleeping in chairs to sleeping in beds. 

Respectfully submitted, 

To~irector 
Southeast Community Facility Commission 

TM:cv 
3/6 

fil~ 

Toye Moses, 
E.rec11ti1•e Director 

1800 OAKDALE A VEt SUITE B, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124 (415) 821-1534 (415) 821-0921 FAX (415) 821-1627 
. www.sfgov.org/sefacilizy 
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Willie B. Kenneijy 
President 

Bobbrie Brown 
Vice-President 

.Arnllna Brown 
·,,---·· ,11issio11er ' ·: 

R. •.. j Chung 

- SOUTHEAiST-COMMUNITY FACILITY COMNIISSION 
CITY and COUNTY of SAN FRANCISCO 

Edwin M. Lee, Mayor 
Co111111issio11er 

Brigette R. LeBlanc 
Commissioner 

Al Norman 
Commissioner 

March 6, 2013 

Mr. Bevan Dufty, Director 
Housing Opportunity, Partnerships & Engagement 
Office Of Mayor Edwin M. Lee 
City and County of San Francisco 
City Hall, Room 18 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA .94102 

RE: Resolution Supporting The Renovation and Creation Of A 100 Bed Homeless 
Shelter At 2111 - 2115 Jennings Street 

Dear Director Dufty: 

Enclosed is a Resolution from the Southeast Community Facility Commission urging 
support for the Human Services Agency to renovate and create a I 00 bed homeless 
shelter located at 2111 - 2115 Jennings Street in the Bayview District. 

We appreciate your efforts as Director from the Mayor's Office of HOPE and we look 
forward to participating in a process that will enable homeless individuals to transition 
from sleeping in chairs to sleeping in beds. 

Respectfully submitted, 

TM:cv 
3/6 

cc; Mayor Edwin M. Lee 
San Francisco Board of Supervisors 
Trent Rhorer and Joyce Crum - RSA 
file 

Toye Moses, 
Executive Diredor 

1800 OAKDALE AVE, SUITE ii, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124 (415) 821-1534 (415) 821-0921 FAX (415) 821-1627 
· · www.s~ov.org/sefacility 
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~--------------·----------

Willie B. Kennedy 
President 

1obbrie Brown 
_,,J!l.ce-President 

( fina Brown 
'-,_Jmmissioner 

SOUTHEAST CONTIVJlJNITY FACILITY COMMISSION 
CITY and COUNTY of SAN FRANCISCO 

Karen Chung 
Commissioner 

Brigette R. LeBianc 
Commissioner 

Edwin M. Lee, Mayor 

Al Norman 
Commissioner FILE NO. 001 RESOLUTION N0.001-2013 

Resolution urging support for the Human Services Agency to renovate and create a 
100 Bed Homeless Shelter_ located at 2111 - 2115 Jennings Street in the Bayview 
District. 

WHEREAS, The' unsheltered. homeless population of San Francisco's 101
h 

Supervisorial District rose from approximately 450 individuals in 2009 to over 1100 
individuals in 2011; and, 

WHEREAS, The Mayor's Office of HOPE (Housing Opportunity, Partnerships 
and Engagement) and the HSA (Human Services Agency) arranged community meetings 
to discuss these plans seeking community input; and, 

WHEREAS, The HSA hopes to create a I 00 bed Homeless Shelter adjacent to 
the existing Homeless Resource .Center located at 2111 Jennings Street in response to the 
need for shelter beds in the Bayview District; and, 

WHEREAS, The HSA has applied for and was granted an Emergency Housing 
and Assistance Capital Development ( 11-EHAPCD-797 4) forgivable loan from the State 
Department of Housing and Community Development in the amount of $978,000 for the 
conversion of2115 Jennings Street into a 100 Bed Homeless shelter, that will replace and 
improve upon the current 50 chair sleeping locations, under the August 15, 2011 NOFA; 
and, 

WHEREAS, The 2111 - 2115 Jennings Street facilities will provide both 
Resource Center Services and 100 Shelter Beds, at the two adjoining buildings in the 
aayview District; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That after the presentation of Bevan Dufty, Director, Mayor's 
Office of Hope, the Southeast Community Facility Commission at its regular scheduled 
meeting of February 27, 2013 unanimously passed a resolution, hereby expressing its 
support for the Human Services Agency in its efforts to convert 2115 Jennings Street into 
a 100 Bed Homeless Shelter. · 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, , that the Southeast Community Facility 
Commission hereby directs the staff to transmit this resolution to the Human Services 
Agency and copies to Mayor Edwin M. Lee, the San Francisco Board of Supervisors and 
Bevan Dufty, Director, Mayor's Office of Hope. 

Toye Moses, 
Execi1til"e Director 

1800 OAKDALE AVE, SUITE B, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124 (415) 821-1534 (415} 821-0921 FAX (415) 821-1627 
. www.sfgov.org/sefacility 
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I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Southeast Community 
Facility Commission at it:S meeting of February 27, 2013. 

Carla Vaughn Date 3 · 5· ( ~ 
Commission Execu · e Secretary II, Southeas Community Facility Commission 

2 

6012 

..... -· 



--. 
• 

• • 
•\• . • ••• 
.. 9\ II .... . ,, 

•a 9 G • 

30 October 2013 

MICRO TRACERS, INC . 
1370 Van Dyke Avenue, San Francisco, California 94124 U.S.A . 

Tel: (415} 822-1100 Fax: (415) 822-6615 
EMAIL: MICROTRACE@AOL.COM 
WEBSITE: www.microtracers.com 

San Francisco Board of Supervisors Budget and Finance Committee -(Forgivable}Loan 
Agreement- California Department of Housing and Community Development- 2115 
Jennings Street- $978,000. 

Statement of David A. Eisenberg, President-Anresco,Inc. and Micro-Tracers,Inc. 1365, 
1370 and 1375 Van Dyke Avenue (near corner of Jennings). 

Dear Mr. Farrell, Mr. Mar and Mr. Avalos; 

Thank you for giving me the opportunity of talking today in the matter of accepting a 
forgivable loan for $978,000 from the State to build a homeless shelter at 2115 Jennings 
Street. 

I am a native San Franciscan and I live in the City. My two businesses- Anresco,Inc. 
(1943) analytical testing lab and Micro-Tracers,Inc. (1961) manufacturer of specialty 
feed additives have been located on Van Dyke Avenue since 1980 and employ40 people 
in good paying jobs. My businesses pay almost $100,000/year in City payroll equivalent 
and property taxes. The views I am expressing are supported by more than 3 0 other 
Bayview-Hunters Point business owners representing more than 1,000 employees total 
and this support is growing. 

I have worked for my businesses 39 years,. 

- While there are many reasons to object to the City accepting this grant, I will focus on 
only three. 

#1. City acceptance of the loan is probably illegal. The California Supreme Court case 
"Tara versus City of West Hollywood" held it was premature for that City to accept a 
grant from the Federal Department of Housing and Urban Development before CEQA 
environmental review had been completed. The City of San Francisco has not even begun 
to consider the environmental impact of this project as evidenced in its Grant Application 
"TBD" (to be determined) was used to answer the question. 

#2. It would be fiscally irresponsible for the Budget and Finance Committee to accept 
this grant. If $978,000 is being spent on improvements, who owns these? If they are 
owned by the property owner, has this enhancement of their property value been 
considered in determining the monthly lease amount? Mother Browns' Kitchen at 2111 . 
Jennings may be paying over market rent. Will the City also be paying more than market 
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rent at 2115 Jennings? Is $978,000 enough to build this project? Where are the 
contracting "bids"? This amount was conveniently just under the maximum $1 million 
grant available from the State and more likely $4 million will be required. No meaningful 
plans are provided and no architect has been retained. Has the Budget and Finance 
Committee studied these issues? 

#3. This location is zoned industrial PDR-2 which does not perm;t an_y residences or 
shelters. 2 years ago, after 8 years of effort the City adopted its Eastern Neighborhood 
Zoning Plan. This process included numerous public hearings, debates and input of 
planning experts. Why should the Board of Supervisors now want in a few minutes over­
rule what was developed with so much effort and expertise. It is wrong to mix housing 
with industry. In 1986, an industrial explosion 6 blocks from the proposed site killed 8 
and destroyed a City block. If homeless had been present, they would likely have been 
killed. 

Would you want my chemical companies that use many dangerous and flammables 
located next to your home? Why locate a homeless shelter next to mine when numerous 
sites within one mile are zoned to safely permit a shelter. 

My companies and the other businesses I am representing here today have retained expert 
legal council and we will fight against this project administratively and then legally if we 
must. 

Please do not vote to accept this grant. 

Thank you for conside~,?7 
/ 

~,· ~wcs. J? j 
David A. Eisenberg v-rzz . /:1 

President and CEO 
Anresco,Inc. and Micro-Tracers,Inc. 
DAE:dae 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear l\tfr. Mayor: 

p rlS ~Nidllfll\_,, . 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 

the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 

was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 

certaiPJy served by showing an u..11believable 200% increase i...r1 homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 

for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 

our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 

acces~ to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 

playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME Q \\~a ~s 
Signatur~ 
Date \ () \ d-S- \ 0 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City,s homeless 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Cmmcil of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 
capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
· our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

Signature ~ ... ~~ 
,_.--I~ 

Date /0/2-S/im/3 
t I 
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The Ho110rable Mayor Ed Lee 

1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City-?s homeless 

population near the :tv1LK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 

the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 

was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count Their interest was 

certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in 'homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 

for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 7 5% 
capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is sin1ply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 

access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 

playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME £~~1/\ , ( s. c...o {S o )a era 

Signatu~ 
Date /0 -Q.-7.- I 3 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

l Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 

the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 

certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless cotmt highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 

for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 
capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 

our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 

access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 

playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, 
~· 

NAME J A-n'1[5 '? <t ,!/42& I Ji tie f\{j)t )J 

Signature/E/73 V&rJ ~J)~)kz 
. , . & vf. 

Date iO- -:Ji~ i3 v -
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, Tue United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 

the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 

certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 7 5% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is sin1ply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 

access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the :tvILK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 
capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and toillist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME S& H 'b deGN 
::::--------------------- -

Date { Q { J---7 / t ~ 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the l\rfLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 

the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 

was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 

certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 

for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 

our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 

access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 

playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME ChP1'{"~},ay. ftoo«J' 

Signature ~-~-·---
Date /o f-:zS/;s 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for evety 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME Cyn'f-h,(; U Ctr:34.f 

Signature 

Date I Q 1 :l 8 }1P \"3 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

l Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am "\.vriting with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked vvith performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 
follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

Signature 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am ·writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 

certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, millorify neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-Without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

Date \ 0 · 2;:;-' 2D ( ~ 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
I Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am wTi.ting with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing coriflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our-children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 
follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

Date \ 0 - d--8' ~ 'd-O \'2 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. 11ayor: 

I am ~Titing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 
capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

·Signature ~~~ 
/0 -?.- ) - I '3 

MAZZEI HARDWARE 
5166 THIRD ST. 

SAN FAANCISCO 
CA. 94124 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
l Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the IVILK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict ofint~rest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeiess warehouse, 
was also tasked . :ith perfom1ing the most recent homeless count Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless cotmt highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 
capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME J Cs C-/ _s _Lo ,l/e -z__ 
7 

·r-/ I":;::. 
Signature ~.,,,,/,¥= 

i/ / 

Date /C)-. Z ?2 ~ / 3 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

I Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal ~o warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 

the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with perforn1ing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 

certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless COUJ1t highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 

for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is sin1ply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 

our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 

access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 

playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NM1E ~j),_,_'__,.0<-/--H! (_J 1'---/J_rt'?_=---t_· {Vi..,.,--{_ __ _ 

,,1, ~,- )~ ~~ 
Signature (L>1. 1 ~,d:.~, / 

Date_/_o -~-"--z-=-6-_--~Z O_/ ____ . ~-
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the 11LK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 

was also tasked with perfom1ing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 

for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 
capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
·our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 

playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME ~~ ~ G-W 
Signature~ 
Date _ __,\~0--1-\---":2.__:_r-r_,___,__/ __,_! } __ _ 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am Vvnting with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Ba:y-view. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 
capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public· spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 
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Supervisor Malia Cohen 
City Hall. Room 244 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Supervisor Cohen, 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Coiincil of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding to run this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Some of the 22 nearby facilities for the 
mentally ill, drug dependent, developmentally disabled and homeless have reported that 
they are only at 75-85% capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are extremely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and adjacent 
Bayview Park-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will 
certainly follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

=-e==c-"'_m;,:':1 t=1~'--,~ ..... ~ ~v"'""'"._e_\:~""-s_c=1)==== 
Dme.~~-c~~'o~n~·~~f~1?~~~~ 
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Supervisor Malia Cohen 
City Hall, Room 244 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Supervisor Cohen, 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding to run this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Some of the 22 nearby facilities for the 
mentally ill, drug dependent, developmentally disabled and homeless have reported that 
they are only at 75-85% capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are extremely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and adjacent 
Bayview Park-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will 
certainly follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME K.cG' 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am Virriting with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 

·for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 7 5% 
capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underser\ied, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need urunitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 
follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 

the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 

was also tasked with performing the mostrecent homeless count Their interest was 

certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 

for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75~,-Q 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is sin1ply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 

our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 

access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 

playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 

was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 

certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 

for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 

our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 

playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. . . 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

l Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1 ooo· residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 7 5% 
capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned thatthe City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME_~~~··_0~s_e_(_~-~-·~---
Signature -"'7~-"""~_.,.: .'-'?'?-~--+----',~'----'~----"""--­
Date _ _,_/_<..:>_--_?,,,~'---'-?---
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. 11ayor: 

I am ·writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. · 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 

the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 

access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certairily 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAMES~_~\~~ 0\°"\\Acc-=l; 
Signature ~~7{) Cf JuJ,_:' 
Date / O,_ (ts=- -r-=s 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

l Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 

the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 

was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless c0tmt highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 

for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is sin1ply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 

our tmderserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated · 

access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 

playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME f/)IJAW)/ C:~ 
Signature AA-m.y ~'9 
Date /V . .- 124--~ 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

l Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 

the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 

was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbeiievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless cotmt highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 

access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood.. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME teo G.?i-1 D \Q. vA-0.U\ !-A-rz 

Signature #JJ ~J 
/ 

f- •:J 1.5 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 
capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME DDF\_O"TH-t I LA. PD 

Signature ~~P/iAf 
Date ID/ cl&,/; 3 . 

/ I 

6040 



The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am \\TI.ting with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain-generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was_ also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are .severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 
follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear J\tfr. Mayor: 

I am wTiting with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 

the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent hemeless count. Their interest was 

certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200/l/o increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 
capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME 3:: ·Gree(\ 
Signature~ LZ.-
Date_f 0~/-~_b_(l_{ _?J ___ _ 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
l Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear .Nfr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is
1 
the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 
capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 
follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 



The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

-~, t\_-r -
' I . 
-~ \ 
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'I ' 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless . 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 

the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 

certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 

for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 7 5% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 

access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 

playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 1/-.. 

Bayview. SQQ)'\ S \...., 
..-n"--€,. ~f\~\I ,e_\f'-/ (;tl.ou~D 
\\\ \;)\JMt:> I~ I 

~e. 1\-\-f-..--- ' Re.c~c-\lw 
(JJ<;~b/\!:ft- -t ._) l '-

~\eR5 . 1-\bvJ l!tE.- IJlnMe, ~ 
Respectfully, 

r ~ 0 ~~ ~}~J9:!J 
- @ f9~5@7 21W'&ll8 ' 

- 2r21UW~a~ 
®&ll~- 1£ijzy 
- ' NAME 

Signature~ R~~vS fir t\oMtLE-9. 
1n~"' e ~.liJ8'..,L "\> ~ ' , · 
. ~ . ~ · s\\e.-t.-Ti~ ' ~ 

Date~/D_-_2-_5_-~/~3~--- QL.-£.N PAf.~ ') 
C (l(S~o . :\ , 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am ·writing with extreme concern-about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with perf omiing ·the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

., 
..I 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. ' 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 
follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

Signature · 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear :Mr. Mayor: 

I am wTiting vvith extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the ~v1LK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 
capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 
follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in . . 

Bavview. 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
. population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Couricil of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! · 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 
capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 
follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME ±1--e 1' /n 'J OJ J iJ lzx:J. -(/= 

J1~ ( / ~ 
Signature !/£o<l'Jc1d,16 144 

v ' 

Date /tJ·- 2, G 5!_ () /'3 
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Supervisor Malia Cohen 
City Hall, Room 244 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Supervisor Cohen, 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding to run this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless counL Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Some of the 22 nearby facilities for the 
mentally ill, drug dependent, developmentally disabled and homeless have reported that 
they are only at 75-85% capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are extremely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces--the Martin Luther King Pool and adjacent 
Bayview Pc,rrk-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will 
certainly follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME i-h'fot_ r~ S~:µ-i.'\ 
Signature 46 ~ 
Date ;~~ / 2r· /·A') r .. / ·. 

!· ..... ·i : t..: 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

l Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

l~; .. 
'., '"'1 
··-·'"' ..t 

I am w1iting with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 

the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 

was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count.. Their interest was 

certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for honieless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 

for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 

our underserved, minority neighborhood 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 

access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 

playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 
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Supervisor Malia Cohen 
City Hall, Room 244 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

· Dear Supervisor Cohen, 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding to run this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Some of the 22 nearby facilities for the 
mentally ill, drug dependent, developmentally disabled and homeless have reported that 
they are only at 75-85% capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are extremely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and adjacent 
Bayview Park-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will 
certainly follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
/ 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME _Frank Tizedes ________ _ 

Signature $== 
Date_l0/25/13 _________ _ 

6050 



The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am wTiting with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the, City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major busirless and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 
follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME f W~H\<:~f: 

~v Signature~,.,...~--------------z- . 

Date ! 0 ~ ?{.; r- J/O l ·'S, 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

I Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear :Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 

the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 

certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 

our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 

access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 

playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

Signature-I/VJ~ ~/Jd&') 
' 

Date ( 0- d-<[--- [ 3 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am ·writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 

was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 

certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 

access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME 3oc;:e__ l Dr~:&rl ct/ Io 

Signatirre {}/C)!J 
Date / 0 ~ 2 7- 20 { ~ 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Ivfayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless courit. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, yve are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectful! y, 

NAME H-4tfif VD h-A:ND . 

Signature 'vV\ oJ-vU- Lf ~ 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

I Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

. • i 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the fv1LK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 

the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 

was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 

certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

' ~ 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 

for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 7 5% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 

our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 

access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 

playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City~s importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME !JU:t:N NHf:J~ . 
Signature ;,9lf7e-rJ ~ 

Date I (J / 'LC/'/ '2.i) J ·;, 
I J 7 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population neat the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Councii of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with perfom1ing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide· them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME lfoh e')1lt!!eo f2
1

~~i vet 
• , . /) fi .t -;f° I f) __ ·· { / ' ~"tz· fj/t/ Signature WV ~ r. vv" .. /-f/ // 

Date / O - ,2 6 - / 3 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

I Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 

the entity thaf stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 

was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count .. Their interest was 

certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 

for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 7 5 % 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 

our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 

access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 

playground-without the increased danger and risk to· their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, ~ 

NAME lb~ ~S,.._,__ 
Signature~~_.._..~~~~~~~~~~~~-
Date Joh_~Jio 1) 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conmct of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 

·the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 

was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an tmbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 

for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 

our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 

access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the Cify's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the inost recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 
follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am vv-ri.ting with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 

certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME M ft i~ l E Vo.l-4N v 

6060 



Supervisor Malia Cohen 
City Hall, Room 244 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Supervisor Cohen, 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding to run this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Some of the 22 nearby facilities for the 
mentally ill, drug dependent, developmentally disabled and homeless have reported that 
they are only at 75-85% capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are extremely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and adjacent 
Bayview Park-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will 
certainly follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

~AME_Pete~r .i rdarg__T 

Signature ---............. ~0-+-h)L~~-------• 

Date_l0/25/13 _________ _ 
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Community Reaction to Proposed Bayview Shelter 

October 30, 2013 

Good Morning Supervisors: 

My name is Robert Davis and I am a Bayview resident. I'm appearing today to 
express my opposition to a proposed new Bayview homeless shelter. I am 
outraged by the HSA and HOPE's effort to date and it reflects either willful deceit 
or utter lack of respect for Bayview residents. 

1) 17 months passed between the application and the first public meeting. 

2) There was zero transparency until the public heard about this project 17 
months after the application. Even the Supervisor was kept in the dark. 

3) The description of the project has changed over time. 

4) PDR Zoning.is incompatible with habitation. 

5) The neighbors oppose this. The neighboring businesses oppose this. The 
Supervisor opposes this. 

Nevertheless, we are being treated as though it were a fait accompli. Simply put, 
this is not the San Francisco way. We're a City of community input and 
participation - not of Like It or Lump It. 

Could this have happened in your neighborhood? 

Timeline: More than 17 months passed between the loan application 
and the first public hearing. 

• Application deadline: September 30, 2011 
• Conditional offer to property owner: September 28, 2011 
• Initial terms of lease: Ten years beginning January 1, 2012 
• Award Announcement letter: Jan 11, 2012 
• Homeless count: January 24, 2013 
• First public meeting: February 27, 2013 
• Second public meeting: March 5, 2013 
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Transparency: 

We have asked repeatedly for a City map showing homeless shelters, 
methadone clinics, board and care homes, halfway houses, ex-offender housing, 
sex offender housing, mental health clinics - all of which we have in the Bayview. 
Some of all of these types of facilities are unlicensed and unregulated. To date, 
we received an incomplete map showing 12 shelters in SF. Even the 2013 
Homeless count "thanks" the following 21 shelters: Asian Women's Shelter, A 
Woman's Place, Bethel AME (Winter), Central City Hospitality House, Compass 
Family Center, Diamond Youth Shelter, Dolores Street, Hamilton Family 
Emergency Shelter, Hamilton Family Residences, Huckleberry House, Interfaith 
(Winter), La Casa de Las Madres , Lark Inn for Youth, MSC South, Next Door, 
Providence, Raphael House, Rosalie House, SF FIRST Stabilization Rooms, St. 
Joseph's Family Shelter, The Sanctuary. 

Project Description Irregularities: 

Numbers: 

This project has alternately been called a "new shelter" and an "expansion of an 
existing shelter." The number of people sleeping illegally at Mother Brown's has 
been described as either 50 or 80 or 0, depending on the audience. In addition, 
the soup kitchen manager admits that 25 people sleep on mats between the 
chairs when it is raining. 

Permitted Use: 

The building is rated "8'' for business. No habitation allowed - sleeping, staying, 
or otherwise. SFFD inspection June 21, 2013 

Maximum occupancy is 49 persons. 

"No Sleeping." DBI Approved Application for Building Permit Additions, 
Alterations, or Repairs #09920572. March 15, 2000 

Nighttime activity: 

"Sleeping in chairs" Designated Local Board Priorities attachment 28-A Sept 27, 
2011 

"Staying in chairs" HOPE Community announcement Feb 27, 2013 

"Sleeping in chairs" Bevan Dufty email march 26, 2013 
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Building Age: 

The building was built in 1916. Attachment 15: Current Condition Statement 
Sept 27, 2011 

New Construction Date: 1962 SF DBI Property Report Z-49890 

Clients Served: 

Application asks: "Does/will the emergency shelter/facility reserve space for 
clients? If 'Yes,' your project is ineligible; if 'No,' continue. Answer? "NO" 

"Anyone seeking a bed in an emergency shelter must be entered into the 
reservation system, known as CHANGES." Attachment 3: Proposed Shelter 
Policies and Conditions of Stay. Sept 27, 2011 

Environmental Requirements: 

As noted in the letter from the SF Dept of Planning (Attachment 8), the proposed 
construction will still need to be inspected for CEQA compliance. SF-HAS will 
provide these surveys within 90 days of this application. Attachment 14: Sept 27, 
2011 , 

"Currently, the Agency has no documents responsive to this request." Gary 
Cantara HSA Investigations Oct 11, 2013 

DANGER: 

Within the requirements of local, state, and federal health and safety regulations, 
and within the stipulation of this code, which may impose additional use size 
maximums and minimum distance requirements on certain activities, raw 
materials used for production, manufacturing, repair, storage, research, and 
distribution may be stored on site and may include chemical, biological, and 
other hazardous, explosive, or flammable materials. SEC, 210.11 PDR-District 

In 1986 a fireworks factory lifted a warehouse, burned a city block, and 
completely destroyed the Bayview Industrial Park at 1070 Revere Ave. (4 blocks 
away from Mother Brown's). Seven or eight people were killed - reports vary -
more than 20 were injured, and the blast destroyed 125 shops and artists's 
studios. 
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Conclusion: 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to accept funds to build a homeless 
warehouse in Bayview. 

6065 



. F_r.J~ __ Q 9.JY .... ~Jq_y QT? .................................... ................... . 
Calls for Service 

e:0r·n-er.ofkeYfri"/.tilamas· 
1499 Thomas 

··-··············---·-···············--·--·-······· .................. . 
1400 block Thomas 
1500 block Thomas 
.. ·················-·--·--·-·····························-·· 
1800 block Keith 
1900 block Thomas 

Total 

Total Calls for Service 

2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013 

528 
32 ..................... 

176 
136 

.......... ·········-········· . 
10 
15 

897 

366 324 
46 73 

·························-····-··· ······ ··········--·--···· 
168 262 

94 80 .. ··············-············· ..................... . 

15 20 
13 

-·-·-···································-·······························--··················-······ ·······················-·-·-·············--··-·········-------·---·-················-··········--··--··· 

Plot 3609 & 361 2742 2445 2398 

Percentage 33% 29% 32% 

Mother Brown's 
Calls for Service 2010-2011 . 2011-2012 ' 2012-2013 

Corner of Jennings x Van Dyke 52 · 63 ! 55 
iiii.J"e-ri"n·1;:;·9·5·~-·--··-··························································--·-····5:f· ···············-········-·if;······ ·············-········ii 
1300 block Van Dyke 31 34 1 46 
"i4acfhfod<··va·r;·--oyf<e·-······--················-·······································-··50"·······························5·3·························· 87 

2100 block Jennings 8 7 8 
·2000 block. Jen-ning-5·--·-······--··········-········----··-······----·····-·-····-c-·---·--·---------------1-:-··-·······-···-------------4· 

Total 205 244 

Tota I caf Is fo rSe rvic_e_····----------------------·----··----·---------------------------·-----·--·············-----------·· 
- - .. 

Plot 3609 & 361 2742 2445, 2398 ---------------------------·-----·----·-·-·---·--------------------------------------------

-~~_r~~-~-~9.9~----····-----· ····-· .. -·-····· ·-·-·····--······ ..... ···-······ .................... .?.~(~---······--·--·-·····-.l.Q~~~---· ··-. --· ·------~-%. 



--r------------
.• s1:."'-'l"' 

Thornton A"'.e 

·l 

i....Ulli:;1~ t'1cvi11dtUl"t '.'SI:· 
Acaden''f -

·1 

~--.,. ·- .. ·.:····· Wdhams.ive
1 
.... _. .. -·,,-- ·- -.·. , ---.-·--WilliamsAve (_.\)•/ /i". . ', ... . -~· .. 

,else<>· ; ' -':. ii · ·. ~: · 
1tme11t .. · '.- ·· · 1\~- - . · :F.; .. 
\la\lon· '· ·· I ·. ..~· 

·~'lr,1i;,;b~ '/(/.:~. 
·/:'. .. _'9.4,_,.,.~ 
····:,.'',, 

if'· \ 
ih~c~oll' 
~> . . 
!\, ' ' 
I . . -
!I j,1i.; nias~ <") 

·; . ~,,,~':.~:: . . 

/ 
·' 

Th
\>)):· '•. 

\ 
VJ• ' . ij .N:aJ...... / •/ 

i-.~~-.. ' !. 
).\~·t ! 

'.:?:~~> .. 
~::::~· .. ·: _,-;, . '. 
•t:.\v~ - . 

;. 

. o~~:~bi~~~/ 

1r \ '·. 1\ · .. ·, ' } _. 
'l ,··- .. 
\\ j 

lt ~ 
ljt'/}\ ·~: / ·-. 1: '. 

. . ' ' +i. \. lt I . '\.; 
• 1 ~ . '" . ll \ . ., 

'1 ~\ i: L_. •,. 

rt . ,,·•. f .. 

1\" 
·I 
11 
u 

\, ..... _ 

/ :· 

; 
/" 

:·: 
.'8_:· .·· _; !{ 
.m: 'i '' ~f 1;...,1, .r·} .. /;~::: 

"<' 

q. 

\ll~lorl ouireoc\i 
San yraricisco-' 

. ,'/ . .... 

s1~~<t~j~:lt · 
j . . ;.: l~i -~.>~ ''·., /, 

i:.1ct1\11i:1•'""'1J. .ai...11U~l· 

Q(,~~ · ,!/ r.;;i · · "'c(,j -. ,, ,,'i}:. . 
1t... . , a.el(:c:h•Pel.' PQh . 

·· -., .• Clll'hlU<U\· Oct . ; . ' . -· ... ' . · .. 1 #'. . .. ' . . '" 
.. <tr: 1>·. . 'JQ,j •. ."\ 

l
:~ig; "· " -1 - . A·:. - '· 1'' •· . 

· ~'·'"" .•7, -'· .... ·• •censon '~! :;/ _.·/ .. :-/!..- <:>ti,;;-1_..-.:'Bap~bitehlllc\i®·:. 
;'.L:20t1~~i.; . Q 

-: ' 

t': I ·."', 

• ·''·· .. ; Uf '· . C • . /. l ' , . ;~C· // 
, lri,: };/7/ ' " 

-.. J"i< . ;.1-~'. r..~~ .,._,,,, JF.!:l?mei-~O· ~'':;;(· sen·ffanot
11
ooF.ire·· 

.. cvnor~1e , - . • • "-..t , i.~~~1\<ill 'r <l'~aGIJI! . , • i'. .~1" -.''.:...~"':-.jt••. ',' "~;/-' .•. ~·'."·~'-_ ~~ ,;:'.'k;_~~,, ·~,,"I ,. ·-. ~ ___ ,,, · r-1 ; ? .... l:t/· • , / ,, !'.; ·: -.. ,,..,..~.,,· '-1.; _, /J"f,,o,,.,,,. ,- . ,. ·· 
,, ') "' · • t/ I (~·hi' '~A/ -~ · · "· / J~l\.wa!i'i@ ;-. i,;e ·· 

"--:<~:·t;>,:,,, 
c~~,~~< ,~.~:·. 

;,,.:· . ' Mo'linq. ond -•. 

,2 
.r 

I 

c 

~ij~: Slo!!-9"'': ••.. -. 
i.>4 0· ,. ,, ; . ·.. . . 

. ~ . · v.,;··· .<'"' ___ '•· . · NTP tllll 
. ,..,,_ ~). . . ,;.-i~<:.-- . ~-~'''···"' c•·. 
,;·· M&S slie~t' / · · ._. . (0 Bay.111,.W-· ~·---"~ .... 
if. ~~tel/• .. ~l\o~!lng~upplf ;>' -~ 

,:,~~'--
~·'i~~.1l ,. ..... ,;. '"\· 

.•. ·j,>··. ·-',;\{: .. 

,,~~~~'· 
· i j\) A:ln1antin~ Iii: 

... ··-·"Sona poulllY. ,, '·· .. 
San f11tnclsc<I" 

f\1• Enqin• Tours<;J.­
!.Adv•n\\lf•S, . i/ 

M•P data Q;/iOlll' . '.iif . 
. . . ·- . ~ .:? 

~· .. /' ' l~i~~: 

r­
u::> 
0 
u::> 



Community Reaction to Proposed Bayview Shelter 

October 30, 2013 

Good Morning Supervisors: 

My name is Robert Davis and I am a Bayview resident. I'm appearing today to 
express my opposition to a proposed new Bayview homeless shelter. I am 
outraged by the HSA and HOPE's effort to date and it reflects either willful deceit 
or utter lack of respect for Bayview residents. 

1) 17 months passed between the application and the first public meeting. 

2) There was zero transparency until the public heard about this project 17 
months after the application. Even the Supervisor was kept in the dark. 

3) The description of the project has changed over time .. 

4) PDR Zoning is incompatible with habitation. 

5) The neighbors oppose this. The neighboring businesses oppose this. The 
Supervisor opposes this. 

Nevertheless, we are being treated as though it were a fait accompli. Simply put, 
this is not the San Francisco way. We're a City of community inputand 
participation - not of Like It or Lump It. 

Could this have happened in your neighborhood? 

Timeline: More than 17 months passed between the loan application 
and the first public hearing. 

· • Application deadline: September 30, 2011 
• Conditional offer to property owner: September 28, 2011 
• Initial terms of lease: Ten years beginning January 1, 2012 
• Award Announcement letter: Jan 11, 2012 
• Homeless count: January 24, 2013 
• First public meeting: February 27, 2013 
• Second public meeting: March 5, 2013 
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Transparency: 

We have asked repeatedly for a City map showing homeless shelters, 
methadone clinics, board and care homes, halfway houses, ex-offender housing, 
sex offender housing, mental health clinics - all of which we have in the Bayview. 
Some of all of these types of facilities are unlicensed and unregulated. To date, 
we received an incomplete map showing 12 shelters in SF. Even the 2013 
Homeless count "thanks" the following 21 shelters: Asian Women's Shelter, A 
Woman's Place, Bethel AME (Winter), Central City Hospitality House, Compass 
Family Center, Diamond Youth Shelter, Dolores Street, Hamilton Family 
Emergency Shelter, Hamilton Family Residences, Huckleberry House, Interfaith 
(Winter), La Casa de Las Mad res , Lark Inn for Youth, MSC South, Next Door, 
Providence, Raphael House, Rosalie House, SF FIRST Stabilization Rooms, St. 
Joseph's Family Shelter, The Sanctuary. 

Project Description Irregularities: 

Numbers: 

·This project has alternately been called a "new shelter" and an "expansion of an 
existing shelter." The number of people sleeping illegally at Mother Brown's has 
been described as either 50 or 80 or 0, depending on the audience. In addition, 
the soup kitchen manager admits that 25 people sleep on mats between the 
chairs when it is raining. 

Permitted Use: 

The building is rated "B'' for business. No habitation allowed - sleeping, staying, 
or otherwise. SFFD inspection June 21, 2013 

Maximum occupancy is 49 persons. 

"No Sleeping." DBI Approved Application for Building Permit Additions, 
Alterations, or Repairs #09920572. March 15, 2000 

Nighttime activity: 

"Sleeping in chairs" Designated Local Board Priorities attachment 28-A Sept 27, 
2011 

"Staying in chairs" HOPE Community announcement Feb 27, 2013 

"Sleeping in chairs" Bevan Dufty email march 26, 2013 
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Building Age: 

The building was built in 1916. Attachment 15: Current Condition Statement 
Sept 27, 2011 

New Construction Date: 1962 SF DBI Property Report Z-49890 

Clients Served: 

Application asks: "Does/will the emergency shelter/facility reserve space for 
clients? If 'Yes,' your project is ineligible; if 'No,' continue. Answer? "NO" 

"Anyone seeking a bed in an emergency shelter must be entered into the 
reservation system, known as CHANGES." Attachment 3: Proposed Shelter 
Policies and Conditions.of Stay. Sept 27, 2011 

Environmental Requirements: 

As noted in the letter from the SF Dept of Planning (Attachment 8), the proposed 
construction will still need to be inspected for CEQA compliance. SF-HAS will 
provide these surveys within 90 days of this application. Attachment 14: Sept 27, 
2011 

"Currently, the Agency has no documents responsive to this request." Gary 
Cantara HSA Investigations Oct 11, 2013 

DANGER: 

Within the requirements of local, state, and federal bealth and safety regulations, 
and within the stipulation of this code, which may impose additional use size 
maximums and minimum distance requirements on certain activities, raw 
materials used for production, manufacturing, repair, storage, research, and 
distribution may be stored on site and may include chemical, biological, and 
other hazardous, explosive, or flammable materials. SEC, 210.11 PDR-District 

In 1986 a fir~works factory lifted a warehouse, burned a city block, and 
completely destroyed the Bayview Industrial Park at 1070 Revere Ave. (4 blocks 
away from Mother Brown's). Seven or eight people were killed - reports vary -
more than 20 were injured, and the blast destroyed 125 shops and artists's 
studios. 
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Conclusion: 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to accept funds to build a homeless 
warehouse in Bayview. 
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Sf Pp Ctlllr {;? ) e-ittCt 
.... __ . ···-·-··--··--·-·--··---···-------·-·· ---· ... _ ~F_i __ ~_Q_gJy _____ ~_!_q_y_QT? ___________ ···---- --·-·-- -·-·- -- ---··-- ----·---

Calls for Service 

Corner of Keith / Thomas 
1499 Thomas 
·-·-·-·-·-··········-·································· 
1400 block Thomas 
1500 block Thomas 
.. ·-·--·····-···············---···········-················-·· 
1800 block Keith 
1900 block Thomas 

Total 

Total Calls for Service ·rfoi: .. 36cfrf&-·3si-------··-----··---·--·---·-----------·---

Percentage 

2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013 

528 366 324 
32 46 73 

·····-··············-···-·· ···················-·····--····-·-·-···· .................. 
176 168 262 
136 94 80 ............................. ····-· ·······-·········-······ .................. 

10 15 20 
15 13. 

897 702 

2742 2445 2398 

33% 29% 32% 

································································--·- --···-··-·-·---: .................................................................................................................. , ..... . 

Mother Brown's 
Calls for Service 2010-2011 : 2011-2012 ' 2012-2013 

_<;.<?.~-~.E!-~ __ c;i_f_)~-~-~-!r.i9._5. __ ".<:_YC3.r.i .. PY~-E!-----·----------·-·-·-·-···--·-·-·--·-----·---??. .... ____________________________ ?_~__l ____________ ·--·-----··-------?..? 
2111 Jennings 53 71' 72 
1300 block Van Dyke _ 31 341 46 
"i4ao-bi"ac:·i<--va·ii---o~;-1<e···-···-----···------··-··---··-----·-·---·-···- -·-------··-·-·---60"·------···-·-··-----------·-··5-if·--··--·----···--·--··· 87 

_210 0 b I oc~~~-n in g_~--------- -------------------·- ___________________________ ? ________________________ ?__ __________________________ ?._ 
2000 block Jennings 1 1 

1-- ·---------- -------------------·------------- ---

Total 205 244 

Total Calls for Service 
- . - . - -

Plot 360B & 361 2742 2445• 2398 

~~~<::~-~-~9_9~-------·--------··---·------------·----------·-----·--------·----·---------------_?.-~(? _______________________ ~_Q~?~---- ----·--- -----~-~-~~-

12 months thru 10-23-2013 
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